
CANACCORD CAPITAL INC. REPORTS FIRST QUARTER 2005 RESULTS

Broad Revenue Growth Led by 184% Increase in European Business Drives Strong Results

VANCOUVER, August 13, 2004 – Canaccord Capital Inc. (CCI : TSX) announced net income
of $8.4 million for its fiscal first quarter 2005 ended June 30, 2004, up $8.8 million from a year
ago. Fully diluted earnings per share (EPS) was $0.23, up $0.25 from a year earlier. Return on
average common equity (ROE) was 19.3%, up from (2.4)% a year ago.

Peter M. Brown, Chairman & CEO stated, “I would like to thank all of my fellow directors and
employees of Canaccord for helping us start fiscal 2005 on a strong note. Our performance is a
reflection of the momentum our firm has sustained and validates our strategy.” Michael G.
Greenwood, President & COO added, “Despite the distractions and effort involved in 
taking a company public, our employees generated a $29.1 million, or 57%, increase in revenue
over the first quarter a year ago. The European operation of our Global Capital Markets group
led the way with a 184% increase in revenue, reinforcing our strategy of diversifying our revenue
sources and targeting an under-serviced market niche. Our employees’ dedication, effort and loyalty
are a key aspect of our culture and our successful track record.”

Highlights of fiscal first quarter 2005 results compared with the fiscal first quarter 2004:
• Net income of $8.4 million, up $8.8 million from $(0.4) million
• Fully diluted EPS of $0.23, up $0.25 from $(0.02)
• ROE was 19.3%, up from a return on average capital employed (ROCE) of (2.4)%
• Revenue of $80.6 million was up $29.1 million, or 57%, from $51.5 million
• Expenses of $65.3 million were up $16.6 million, or 34%, from $48.7 million
• Operating income before other items of $15.2 million was up $12.5 million, or 471%, 

from $2.7 million
• Book value per common share at the period end grew to $4.34, up $2.41 from $1.93
• A common share dividend of $0.05 per share was declared by the Board to be payable 

on September 10, 2004, with a record date of August 25, 2004

A key operational highlight for Canaccord during the first quarter was the completion of our initial
public offering (IPO) on the Toronto Stock Exchange on June 30, 2004. Pursuant to the offering,
Canaccord issued 6,829,268 common shares at an issue price of $10.25 per share for gross proceeds
to Canaccord of approximately $70.0 million. In addition, certain shareholders of Canaccord sold
2,926,830 common shares at the issue price. 

CIBC World Markets Inc. led the underwriting syndicate that also included Canaccord Capital
Corporation, BMO Nesbitt Burns Inc., Scotia Capital Inc., RBC Dominion Securities Inc., GMP
Securities Ltd., National Bank Financial Inc. and TD Securities Inc.  

The net proceeds of the offering will be used by Canaccord to expand and enhance its Private Client
Services and Global Capital Markets operations, on-line trading capability and correspondent 
brokerage services operations, as well as for future acquisitions and general working capital.
Subordinated debt of $10.0 million was repaid subsequent to the offering.  
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Chairman & CEO’s Message

I would like to thank all of my fellow directors and employees of Canaccord for helping us start fiscal 2005
on a strong note.  

Strong first quarter despite seasonal nature of capital markets

Our industry  has traditionally been seasonal, with the first half of each fiscal year generally contributing 
approximately 35 - 40% of annual revenue. Although Canaccord’s experience is similar to that of the industry,
our strong first quarter is a reflection of the momentum our firm has sustained from our record performance in
fiscal 2004. The quality of our earnings validates our strategy of focusing on generating more recurring revenue,
maximizing our operational leverage by expanding the number and quality of our private client 
representatives, and creating the breadth and depth in capital markets coverage to be well positioned for 
sectoral cycles. In the month of July 2004 we continued to see market momentum in our European and UK
operations, however, the Canadian equity markets have corrected and continue to be a challenge. Any 
downturn, while negative to our overall business, will, we believe, provide acquisition opportunities that may
not occur in a robust market environment.

Long-term growth focus for Canada’s leading independent full service dealer

Going public has always been an important part of our long-term growth strategy. Doing so has enabled us to
create a public and liquid market for our common shares, while remaining independent and employee 
majority-owned, which is important to us all. Canaccord employees currently own approximately 65.8% of the
issued and outstanding common shares.

More importantly, our IPO has provided us with sufficient capital for Private Client and Global Capital 
Market expansion. As Canada’s largest independent investment dealer by many measures, we are now 
better able to respond effectively to competitive changes, to design equity-based incentive programs and to
finance possible acquisitions. 

We believe that the number of full service independent dealers will continue to shrink. Many do not have the
critical mass to afford the technology and services required to attract high-quality producers. We believe that,
while there may be the occasional new institutional boutique, the barriers to entry for building a substantial new
retail and wealth management sales force are almost impossible to overcome.  

With our critical mass, and the fact that most of our technology and infrastructure investments have been made,
I believe our future growth will be largely accretive. We are well positioned to build shareholder value through
prudent and profitable growth. 

Empowering a quality franchise

All things considered, we have a lot more work to do. But we have the resources to get the job done — we have
never had a better team nor a better strategy. Going public was a significant milestone towards our goal of 
remaining the pre-eminent independent Canadian investment dealer and becoming the first dealer of choice for
highly-qualified professionals.

In closing, I would like to thank our new shareholders for their vote of confidence in becoming our new 
partners as a new public company. Our focus on creating shareholder value will continue with renewed 
precision and effort.  

P e t e r  M .  B r o w n
Chairman & Chief Executive Officer
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Letter From the President & COO

Despite the distractions and effort involved in taking a company public our employees generated a $29.1 million, or 57%, increase in revenue
over the first quarter a year ago. The European operation of our Global Capital Markets group led the way with a 184% increase in revenue,
reinforcing our strategy of diversifying our revenue sources and targeting an under-serviced market niche. Our employees’ dedication, effort
and loyalty are a key aspect of our culture and our successful track record.

Going public gives us the ability to build on the competitive strengths of our independent and entrepreneurial culture, strong Private Client 
platform, diverse Global Capital Markets operations, leading technology and operating platform and disciplined risk management. We plan to
manage the capital entrusted to us in an effective and prudent manner, allocating additional resources to business units that offer the best 
opportunities for growth. 

Revenue growth supports the bottom line

Our revenues climbed to just over $80.5 million this quarter, with revenue growth exceeding expense growth by $12.6 million, which translates
into our $8.8 million growth in net income. One of the key aspects driving this improvement is the momentum from successfully executing
on our growth strategy for Private Client Services. Assets under administration (AUA) are up 48% over a year ago, reflecting the effective 
recruitment of investment advisors and the improvement of the equity markets, which have both contributed to the revenue growth of the 
segment. We also benefited from the operating leverage that we have created in this platform, with revenue growth exceeding expense growth.
We have been actively increasing the breadth and depth of our product offerings in Private Client Services in the recent past. We have especially
benefited from our relationship with Manulife and have had success distributing and cross-selling their products. Progress in cross-selling
contributed to our revenue growth and helped diversify the sources of growth into products, such as insurance, that are not directly linked to the
health of the capital markets.

Our investments in our Global Capital Markets business continue to pay dividends. The North American Global Capital Markets team 
participated in 99 equity offerings, resulting in the number one ranking for deal participations in equity offerings in the Financial Post Data Group
league tables for the quarter ending June 30, 2004. We have added coverage in key market sectors to help ensure that we are able to be actively
involved in shifting market cycles. Furthermore, our distribution network in North America, through our institutional sales and trading platform
and Private Client Services network, and institutional sales and trading in the UK and Europe provides us with a differentiable capacity to
service our clients.  

North American Global Capital Markets generated revenue growth of over 51% this quarter, which would be outstanding by any measure,
but they were surpassed by the 184% revenue growth in European Global Capital Markets. Our success in Europe is directly linked to the 
opportunity to function as a sponsoring broker for 35 companies on the Alternative Investment Market (AIM) and six companies on the London
Stock Exchange. Along with our broker relationships, we are the nominated advisor (Nomad) for 31 of these companies, which generates a 
recurring revenue base, and is an indication of strong relationships that provide competitive advantage in assessing and meeting these companies’
development and financing needs. We continue to value this unique business niche and believe it is a key aspect of our future growth. 

Other key highlights of North American Global Capital Markets include a newly re-positioned Oil and Gas research team based in Calgary and
the introduction of our Institutional Hedge Fund team. In response to growing demand in both sectors, we believe these new additions will
strengthen Canaccord’s position over the near term. Additionally, the 2004 Brendan Wood International: Canadian Institutional Equity Research,
Sales & Trading Performance Report saw Canaccord place six of its Research Analysts in the top five in the following categories: Base Metals and
Minerals, Precious Metals, Software and Wireless, Portfolio Strategy, Transportation and Environmental, and High Tech.

Even though revenue growth far exceeded expense growth this quarter, it is important to note that we continue to focus on cost control, while
remaining competitive in terms of compensation.

I look forward to reporting our results to you as the rest of our inaugural year as a public company progresses.

M i c h a e l  G .  G r e e n w o o d
President & Chief Operating Officer
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Management’s Discussion & Analysis
First quarter ended June 30, 2004 - this document is dated August 13, 2004.

The following discussion of Canaccord Capital Inc.’s (Canaccord)
financial condition and results of operations is provided to enable a
reader to assess material changes in financial condition and results
of operations for the three-month period ended June 30, 2004,
compared to the corresponding period in the preceding fiscal year,
with an emphasis on the most recent three-month period.
Canaccord’s fiscal year end is defined as March 31 of each year.
Canaccord’s fiscal first quarter 2005 ended June 30, 2004, is also
referred to as first quarter 2005 and as Q1/05 in the following dis-
cussion. This discussion should be read in conjunction with the

unaudited interim consolidated financial statements for the three
month-period ended June 30, 2004, beginning on page 22 of this
report, and the Management Discussion and Analysis (MD&A) and
audited consolidated financial statements for the fiscal year ended
March 31, 2004, in Canaccord’s final prospectus dated June 23,
2004 (the Prospectus). There has been no material change to the
information contained in the annual MD&A for fiscal 2004, except
as disclosed in this MD&A. Canaccord’s financial information is
expressed in Canadian dollars and it is prepared in accordance with
Canadian generally accepted accounting principles (GAAP). All the
financial data below is unaudited except for the fiscal year end data.

Caution regarding forward-looking statements:

This document may contain forward-looking statements relating to
expected future events and financial and operating results of Canaccord
that involve risks and uncertainties. Forward-looking statements are
based on the current expectations of management, and inherently
involve numerous risks and uncertainties, known and unknown,
including economic factors and the nature of the financial services
industry, generally. Actual results may differ materially from manage-
ment expectations as projected in such forward-looking statements for
a variety of reasons, including market and general economic conditions

and the risks and uncertainties detailed from time to time in
Canaccord’s interim and annual financial statements, prospectus and
annual information form filed with the Canadian securities regulato-
ry authorities. Due to the potential impact of these factors, Canaccord
disclaims any intention or obligation to update or revise any forward-
looking statements, whether as a result of new information, future
events or otherwise, unless required by applicable law.

Overview:

Canaccord is a leading independent full service investment dealer.
Canaccord has substantial operations in each of the two principal 
segments of the securities industry: Private Client Services and 
Global Capital Markets. Together these operations offer a wide
range of complementary investment products, brokerage services
and investment banking services to Canaccord’s retail, institutional
and corporate clients.

Private Client Services
Canaccord’s private clients are primarily individuals and high net
worth accounts. Canaccord provides a broad range of financial services
and investment products to its private clients, including both third
party and proprietary products. Revenue from Private Client Services
is generated through traditional commission-based brokerage services,
the sale of fee-based products and services and through fees and 
commissions earned by private client investment advisors in respect of 
corporate finance and venture capital transactions.

Global Capital Markets
Canaccord’s Global Capital Markets group operates as an integrated
unit to provide comprehensive high quality service to its corporate and
institutional clients through the provision of products and services in
the areas of investment banking, venture capital, research, institutional
sales and trading, international and principal trading and fixed 
income trading. 

With respect to its investment banking activity, Canaccord arranges,
manages and participates in a broad range of public offerings and 

private placements principally in equity securities or convertible
instruments of public companies or companies going public through
an initial public offering. Canaccord earns revenue from this activity
through underwriting fees, management fees and commissions. Fees
and commissions can be received in the form of cash, stock or share
purchase warrants or a combination. A major portion of Canaccord’s
investment banking activity is within the areas of mining and metals,
energy, technology and biotechnology, royalty/income trusts, 
diversified industries, financial services and real estate/REITs.
Canaccord also earns revenue from providing services and advice in
connection with mergers and acquisitions.

Canaccord’s Venture Capital group is an integral component of
Canaccord’s ability to serve its smaller corporate clients. This group
works with smaller companies and emerging growth companies to
provide services related to public offerings, private placements, 
mergers and acquisitions, and other corporate finance advisory services.
Revenue in the form of cash, stock or share purchase warrants is
earned as these financing transactions are completed and advisory
services are provided.
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Canaccord’s Institutional Sales and Trading group and Research team
provides services in connection with market information, advice and
trade execution to institutional accounts. Revenue from this group is
generated through commissions from acting as agent for the purchase
and sale of securities on behalf of institutional clients. Canaccord may,
to a limited extent, use its own capital to buy and sell securities on
behalf of institutional clients if an offsetting purchaser or seller is not
immediately available. Any losses realized as a result of this principal
trading are considered a cost associated with earning and generating
commission revenue.

Canaccord’s International Trading group deals principally with US
brokerage firms executing orders on their behalf in Canadian listed

equities and trading in US equities on behalf of Canadian clients.
Revenue is generated through this trading activity.

Canaccord’s principal and registered trading activity operates by taking
positions, trading and making markets in equity securities including
securities of companies with small to medium sized market capitaliza-
tions. Revenue is generated through inventory trading gains and losses.

Canaccord also trades in fixed income securities generating revenue
through interest income and trading gains and losses. Canaccord’s
activity in this area is generally limited to higher grade corporate and
government debt instruments.

Consolidated overview:

Summary data(1):

For the three months ended Q1/05 versus Q1/04

(C$ thousands, except per share, employee and % amounts) June 30, 2004 June 30, 2003 Increase (decrease)

Revenue 80,565 51,428 29,137 56.7%
Expenses 65,327 48,757 16,570 34.0%
Operating income before other items 15,238 2,671 12,567 470.5%
Other expense items 2,767 3,105 (338) (10.9)%
Net income (loss) 8,406 (431) 8,837 n.m.
Earnings (loss) per share (EPS) – fully diluted 0.23 (0.02) 0.25 n.m.
Return on average common equity (ROE) /return 

on average capital employed (ROCE)(2) 19.3% (2.4)%
Book value per common share – period end 4.34 1.93 2.41 124.9%
Number of employees 1,238 1,159 79 6.8%

n.m. – not meaningful
(1) Some of this data is considered to be non-GAAP. See above – “Non-GAAP measures”.
(2) Effective June 30, 2004, Canaccord’s capital structure for business purposes became effectively 100% common shareholders’ equity. Management uses return on average common
equity for analysis purposes, but as Canaccord’s historical capital structure involved elements other than common equity, such as convertible debentures, comparisons to historical
periods are to return on average capital employed.

Non-GAAP Measures:

Certain non-GAAP measures are utilized by Canaccord as measures of
financial performance. Non-GAAP measures do not have any 
standardized meaning prescribed by GAAP and are therefore unlikely
to be comparable to similar measures presented by other companies.

Operating income before other items is a non-GAAP performance
measure, which is calculated as income (loss) before income taxes
before amortization, discretionary payouts, gains on disposal of 
investments and claims, development costs and restructuring and
other costs. Reconciliation between operating income before other
items and income (loss) before income taxes is included in the 
consolidated statements of operations and retained earnings in the
consolidated financial statements. Management uses operating
income before other items as a measure of financial performance.

Capital employed is a non-GAAP measure of capital. Capital
employed was capital in the business, which includes shareholders’
equity, and convertible debentures. On the closing of the offering, the
convertible debentures were converted to share capital. Return on

average capital employed is net income (loss) divided by average 
capital employed during the period expressed as a percentage.
Management used this measure to assess the financial performance
relative to average capital employed. As the capital base of 
Canaccord is now comprised of common shareholders’ equity, it is
management’s intention to use return on average common equity in
future periods, and when comparing to results up to the end of June
30, 2004, use return on average capital employed as the comparison.  

Assets under administration (AUA) is a non-GAAP measure of client
assets that is common to the wealth management aspects of the 
private client services industry. AUA is the market value of client
assets administered by Canaccord in respect of which Canaccord
earns commissions or fees. This measure includes funds held in
client accounts as well as the aggregate market value of long and
short security positions. Canaccord’s method of calculating AUA
may differ from the methods used by other companies and therefore
may not be comparable to other companies. Management uses this
measure to assess operational performance of the Private Client
Services business segment.
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Net income was $8.4 million, up $8.8 million from $(0.4) million a
year ago. Fully diluted EPS was $0.23, up $0.25. ROE was 19.3%
compared to a ROCE of (2.4)% a year ago.

Revenue of $80.6 million was up $29.1 million, or 57%, from $51.5
million reflecting strong growth from Global Capital Markets and
Private Client Services business segments. 

Expenses of $65.3 million were up $16.6 million, or 34%, from $48.7
million reflecting increases in incentive compensation of $11.8 
million, or 50%, due to volume driven increases in commission 
payments to investment advisors related to growth in trading activity.

Furthermore, the addition of 79 net new employees over the same
quarter a year ago largely contributed to the increase in salary and 
benefit expenses by $2.3 million, or 26%.

Operating income before other items of $15.2 million was up $12.5
million from $2.7 million reflecting strong growth in revenue.

Book value per common share grew 124.9% to $4.34, up $2.41 from
$1.93 a year ago, partially reflecting retained earnings over the past
year, but largely reflecting the issuance from treasury of 6,829,268
common shares at an issue price of $10.25 per share for net proceeds
to Canaccord of approximately $66.6 million.

Consolidated revenue growth in the first quarter of $29.1 million was
driven by a substantial increase in the number of corporate investment
banking transactions from the same quarter a year ago and from 

higher Private Client Services assets and increased trading activity
which has generated higher commission payments.

Results of operations:

Revenue:

Revenue for the three months ended

(C$ thousands, except % amounts) June 30, 2004 June 30, 2003 Q1/05 versus Q1/04 

Increase

Private Client Services 38,322 47.6% 27,632 53.7% 10,690 38.7%
Global Capital Markets 39,171 48.6% 20,817 40.5% 18,354 88.2%
Other 3,072 3.8% 2,979 5.8% 93 3.1%

Total 80,565 51,428 29,137 56.7%

Outlook:

Changing demographics over the last decade and changes in the
financial services sector in Canada have resulted in increased investor
interest in managed products, retirement planning, wealth 
management and financial security. The financial services sector has
responded by creating and making available, through a variety of 
distribution channels, a number of products and services to meet these
needs. These products and services have not only increased in number
and type but they have also become increasingly complex as clients
become more sophisticated and have access to more information.

With the development of Canaccord’s infrastructure to support the
diverse needs of clients and investment advisors, the expansion of
Canaccord’s product mix through the addition of in-house products,
third party products and other managed products and services and a
proactive recruitment program underway to increase assets under
administration and diversification among Canaccord’s investment
advisors, Canaccord believes that it is positioned to meet the needs of
a variety of clients in a variety of market environments. This 
positioning is expected to provide a balance between those revenue
sources that are transaction-based and, as such, are highly dependent
on market activity and those revenue sources that are fee-based
through the sale of managed products and the provision of wealth
management services that are less dependent on market activity.

Canaccord’s Global Capital Markets activity also adds to the diver-
sification of its revenue sources. Global Capital Markets activity is
spread among a number of different industries and sectors, deal sizes,
and geographic areas with coverage between North America and
Europe. This Global Capital Markets diversity also improves
Canaccord’s ability to manage effectively within different market 
conditions.

Even though recent economic conditions have been generally
favourable, there continues to be latent uncertainty with respect to 
the outlook for stock market performance arising from geopolitical 
concerns, regulation, economic uncertainty and upward pressure on
interest rates. Canaccord believes that investors will continue to seek
professional advice and services in this environment, and that as a full
service investment dealer with a diversified service platform and 
product mix, it is well positioned to service the needs of its clients,
attract new clients and continue its strategy of growth.

Although Canaccord believes that demand for its products and services
will continue, and in particular that its target market sectors in Europe
are growing and currently under-served and, as such, represent 
significant potential for future growth, there can be no assurance that
the level of revenue, including UK and European investment banking
revenue, realized in fiscal 2005 will be achieved in subsequent years.
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Revenue from the UK and Europe is entirely from Canaccord’s 
Global Capital Markets segment, while revenue in North America is
derived from Canaccord’s Private Client Services, Global Capital
Markets, and Other segments. North American revenues were up
41% from a year ago reflecting strong demand in Private Client
Services and Global Capital Markets where revenue grew by $10.7

million and $7.7 million compared to the same quarter last year. While
revenue in the UK and Europe increased 184%, mainly due to a high-
er level of capital market activity and an increase in the number of com-
panies the firm was a broker for on the Alternative Investment Market.
The table on page 30 of the unaudited interim consolidated financial
statements provides further detail on Canaccord’s geographic results.

Geographic revenue:

Geographic revenue for the three months ended

(C$ thousands, except % amounts) June 30, 2004 June 30, 2003 Q1/05 versus Q1/04 

Increase

Canada 64,216 79.7% 45,674 88.8% 18,542 40.6%
UK 16,349 20.3% 5,754 11.2% 10,595 184.1%

Total 80,565 51,428 29,137 56.7%

Incentive compensation
Compensation as a percentage of revenue in the first quarter of 2005
decreased by 2% from a year ago. However, the dollar amount paid
out was up by $11.8 million from the same quarter a year ago, 
which reflects the higher levels of activity in the Global Capital
Markets group.

Salaries and benefits and other overhead expenses
Salaries and benefits and other overhead expenses increased by $4.8
million. This increase was largely driven by the overall growth of the
firm. Seventy-nine net new employees have been added since the same
quarter a year ago and a firm wide talent retention initiative in the
renumeration for salaried employees in all business segments to cur-
rent market levels.  

Operating income before other expense items:

Operating income before other expense items reflects the factors that
impacted revenue and expenses as discussed above. Operating income
before other expense items was $15.2 million, up $12.5 million, or
471%, from a year ago, reflecting Canaccord’s operating leverage.
Increases in revenue do not drive similar increases in expenses.

Expenses:

Expenses and expenses as a % of Revenue for the three months ended

(C$ thousands, except % amounts) June 30, 2004 June 30, 2003 Q1/05 versus Q1/04 

Increase

Incentive compensation 35,473 44.0% 23,674 46.0% 11,799 49.8%
Salaries and benefits 11,214 13.9% 8,901 17.3% 2,313 26.0%
Other overhead expenses(1) 18,640 23.2% 16,182 31.5% 2,458 15.2%

Total 65,327 48,757 16,570 34.0%

(1) Consists of trading costs, premises and equipment, communications and technology, interest and general and administrative expenses.

Other expense items:

Other items for the three months ended

(C$ thousands) June 30, 2004 June 30, 2003

Restructuring and other costs – 362
Development costs 2,075 1,831
Amortization 692 912

Total 2,767 3,105

These expenditures are principally related to developing and upgrading
Canaccord’s technology platform, incentive payments to new hires
and restructuring costs.

Development costs
Development costs for the three months ended

(C$ thousands) June 30, 2004 June 30, 2003

Hiring incentives 728 869
Systems development 1,347 962

Total 2,075 1,831

Development costs include hiring incentives and systems development
costs. Hiring incentives are often incurred when Canaccord hires 
new investment advisors or capital markets professionals. Systems 
development costs are expenditures that Canaccord has made in
conjunction with the development of its information technology 
platform.
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Net income (loss):

Net income was $8.4 million, up $8.8 million from a net loss of $0.4
million a year ago. This increase reflects the same factors that directly
affected revenue and operating income before other expense items and
the reduction of other expense items by $0.3 million before tax.

Comparison of interim financial condition to last year end:

The business and capital market activity in the first quarter of 2005
was lower than the high levels of activity at the end of fiscal year 2004,
but much stronger than a year ago.  

Private Client Services

(C$ thousands, except assets under administration is in C$ millions, Private Client Services summary 

employees and  investment advisors are in single digits, and % amounts) for the three months ended Q1/05 versus Q1/04

June 30, 2004 June 30, 2003 Increase (decrease)

Revenue 38,322 27,632 10,690 38.7%
Expenses 27,359 20,039 7,320 36.5%
Other expense items 925 1,513 (588) (38.9)%
Income (loss) before income taxes 10,038 6,080 3,958 65.1%
Assets under administration (AUA) 8,244 5,577 2,667 47.8%
Number of investment advisors 426 420 6 1.4%
Number of employees 668 638 30 4.7%

Private Client Services revenue is principally derived from trading
commissions generated from a diverse client base of individuals and
high net worth accounts. Client activity and, accordingly, revenue
derived from client activity is very closely tied to general stock market
performance and trading activity.

Revenue from Private Clients Services increased $10.7 million, or 39%,
from a year ago, largely driven by the higher level of AUA this quarter
over last year.  The growth in AUA largely reflects the increase in value
of equities in the North American capital markets and the net addition
of new client assets associated with new investment advisors joining
Canaccord in the last 18 months. There were 426 investment advisors
at the end of the first quarter of 2005, up six from a year ago and up
17 from the fiscal year end. The quality of our sales force has improved
over the last 18 months whereby low producers have been replaced

with advisors who are more in line with our Private Client Services
strategy of growth in AUA and increased fee-based business.  

Expenses grew 37%, which was lower than revenue, reflecting the
operating leverage inherent in Canaccord’s Private Client Services 
platform. The primary contributor to expense growth was higher
incentive compensation expense, which increased by $4.9 million, or
38%, from $12.8 million the same quarter a year ago and reflects 
higher private client activity and increased AUA.  Other expense items
were down $0.6 million primarily due to the settlement of a class
action lawsuit, which eliminated the legal expenses required to continue
to defend the action.

Income before income taxes was up $4.0 million, or 65%, reflecting
the fact that revenue grew faster than expenses.  

Global Capital Markets

(C$ thousands, except employees is in single digits and % amounts) Global Capital Markets summary 

for the three months ended Q1/05 versus Q1/04

June 30, 2004 June 30, 2003 Increase (decrease)

Revenue
North America 22,822 15,063 7,759 51.5%
UK and Europe 16,349 5,754 10,595 184.1%

Total revenue 39,171 20,817 18,354 88.2%
Expenses 25,779 17,622 8,157 46.3%
Other expense items 346 513 (167) (32.6)%
Income (loss) before income taxes 13,046 2,682 10,364 386.4%
Number of employees 238 223 15 6.7%

Business segment results:

Detailed financial results for the business segments are shown on page 29 of the interim consolidated financial statements.
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Global Capital Markets revenue is generated from commissions and
fees, earned in connection with corporate finance and underwriting 
transactions as well as net trading gains and losses from Canaccord’s
principal and international trading operations. Accordingly, this 
revenue is directly affected by levels of corporate activity and economic
and business conditions.

Revenue from Global Capital Markets increased $18.4 million, or
88%, from a year ago, reflecting the $10.6 million, or 184%, increase
in revenue in European Global Capital Markets and the $7.8 million,
or 52%, increase in revenue in North American Global Capital
Markets. Results in Europe were supported by increased participation
of corporate deals, the number of which has doubled since the same
quarter a year ago.  

In North America, deal participation increased by over 40% compared
to the same quarter a year ago. According to Financial Post Data
Group, the firm was ranked number one with the highest 
number of deal participations in equity offerings for the quarter 

Financial Conditions:
Below are significant changes in balance sheet items.

Client Account Receivables and Related Liabilities
Client security purchases are entered into on either a cash or margin
basis. When securities are purchased on margin, the company extends
a loan to a client for the purchase of securities, using securities 
purchased and/or securities in the client’s account as collateral.
Therefore, client account receivable balances, which account for $0.3
billion as at June 30, 2004, may vary significantly on a day-to-day
basis and are based on trading volumes and market prices.

As at June 30, 2004, accounts receivable totaled $1.1 billion compared
with $997 million at the end of March 31, 2004.

Call Loans
Loan facilities utilized by the company may vary significantly on a
day-to-day basis and depends on securities traded activity. Amounts
borrowed pursuant to these call loan facilities, at June 30, 2004,
totaled $40.7 million compared with $2.5 million at the end of 
March 31, 2004.  

Cash Flow
Significant cash sources or uses of cash include reductions in accounts
payable of $91 million and increase in accounts receivable of $55 
million dollars as at June 30, 2004. 
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ending June 30, 2004. International Trading increased by $0.6 
million, or 25%, partly due to stronger demand for Canadian 
resource equities but also from increased usage of the firm’s online
trading services, an Internet based quotation and order management
facility, by American brokerage houses. Our Registered Trading 
business posted negative gross revenue of $82 thousand this quarter,
down from positive revenue of $2.4 million a year ago. We are 
reviewing the strategy and performance of this unit, as well as reducing
the allocated capital. The performance of this business and the 
effectiveness of the implemented changes will be monitored carefully. 

Expenses grew 46%, which is lower than revenue growth, reflecting
the operational leverage of the Global Capital Markets platform.
For the quarter ended June 30, 2004, incentive compensation
expense was up $6.0 million, or 64%, from $9.5 million a year ago
and is a result of increased activity in capital markets. 

Income before income taxes was up $10.4 million, or 386%, reflecting
the fact that revenue grew faster than expenses.  

Other segment

(C$ thousands, except employees is in single digits and % amounts) Other segment summary 

for the three months ended Q1/05 versus Q1/04

June 30, 2004 June 30, 2003 Increase (decrease)

Revenue 3,072 2,979 93 3.1%
Expenses 12,188 11,096 1,092 9.8%
Other expense items 1,497 1,079 418 38.7%
Income (loss) before income taxes (10,613) (9,196) (1,417) (15.4)%
Number of employees 332 298 34 11.4%

The Other segment includes correspondent brokerage services, 
interest, foreign exchange revenue, and expenses not specifically allo-
cable to Private Client Services and Global Capital Markets. Revenue
from correspondent brokerage services and treasury activities con-
tributed to the 3% growth in revenue over a year ago. Expenses grew
faster than revenue, reflecting increased costs for salaried 
employees for competitive purposes and the addition of 34 new
employees compared to a year ago. The increase was primarily due to
the higher levels of trading activity and overall growth in the company.

We added employees in operational and administrative areas such as
accounting and compliance over the last four quarters. During the first
quarter of 2005, the increase in employees was in response to the firm’s
decision to become a public company.

Loss before income taxes this quarter was $10.6 million, or 15%
higher reflecting the fact that expenses grew faster than revenue. The
losses associated with the Other segment are allocated each quarter to
the operating business segments of Private Client Services and Global
Capital Markets. 



Liquidity and capital resources:

Canaccord’s capital in the business has historically been provided
through retained earnings, the sale of equity securities, convertible
debentures, and subordinated debt in the form of bank loans.
Subsequent to the initial public offering, Canaccord has a capital 
structure completely underpinned by share capital, retained earnings,
and cumulative foreign currency translations adjustment. 

Liquidity
As at June 30, 2004, total cash and cash equivalents was $34.0 million
compared to $122.8 million as of June 30, 2003. Operating activities
used cash in the amount of $166.0 million, which was primarily due
to net changes in non-cash working capital items offsetting net income
and items not involving cash. Financing activities provided cash in the
amount of $76.6 million, which was primarily due to a net issuance of
share capital and an increase in notes payable. Investing activities used
cash in the amount of $6.8 million which was primarily due to an
increase in notes receivable and the purchase of equipment and lease-
hold improvements. The increases in notes payable and notes receiv-
able correspond to each other and are in connection with Canaccord’s
Quebec immigrant investor program. See the next section titled
‘‘Notes payable and notes receivable.’’

Canaccord’s business requires capital for operating and regulatory 
purposes. The current assets reflected on Canaccord’s balance sheet are
highly liquid. The majority of the positions held as securities owned
are readily marketable and are recorded at their market value. The
market value of these securities fluctuates daily as factors (including
changes in market conditions, economic conditions and investor 
outlook) affect market prices. Margin receivables are secured by 
readily marketable securities and are reviewed daily for impairment in
value and collectibility. Receivables and payables from brokers and
dealers represent either current open transactions which normally 
settle within the normal three-day settlement cycle or collateralized
securities that are borrowed and/or loaned in transactions that can be
closed within a few days on demand.

Canaccord has arranged credit facilities with Canadian and UK banks
in an aggregate amount of $308.0 million to facilitate securities 
settlement and corporate finance activities. These call loan, letter of
credit and daylight overdraft facilities (a credit facility available only
for the duration of a business day) are collateralized by either unpaid
securities and/or securities owned by Canaccord. Amounts drawn on
these facilities vary from day to day.

The following table summarizes Canaccord’s long-term contractual
obligations as of June 30, 2004:

Notes payable and notes receivable
Notes payable in the amount of $35.4 million as of June 30, 2004 
are non-recourse to Canaccord and correspond to the notes receivable
in the same amount. These notes relate to Canaccord’s Quebec 
immigrant investor program. Under this program immigrant investors
borrow, through a credit facility arranged by Canaccord, the requisite
funds for making a qualifying investment for immigration purposes.
Canaccord borrows the investment funds through a non-recourse bank
facility, loans the borrowed funds to the immigrant investor by way of
a promissory note, and then pledges the note to the lending bank as 
collateral for the original loan. The lending bank has no recourse to
Canaccord beyond the notes receivable that are pledged as security.

Initial Public Offering  
Pursuant to the completion of our initial public offering described 
in  Note 8 in the interim unaudited consolidated financial statements,
Canaccord issued from treasury 6,829,268 common shares at an 
issue price of $10.25 per share for gross proceeds to Canaccord of
approximately $70.0 million. Net proceeds were $66.6 million,
reflecting costs of $3.4 million for underwriting fees, commissions,
professional fees, and printing costs. In addition, certain shareholders
of Canaccord sold 2,926,830 common shares at the issue price.

At the closing of the offering, convertible debentures in the principal
amount of $20.3 million were converted to common share capital,
and subsequent to June 30, 2004, the subordinated bank loan in
the principal amount of $10.0 million was repaid from the net pro-
ceeds of the offering.  Annual interest savings as a result of this reduc-
tion in debt will be approximately $1.9 million based on the principal
amount of the debt outstanding at March 31, 2004 and prevailing
interest rates. Therefore, subsequent to the end of the first quarter,
Canaccord’s capital base became 100% shareholders’ equity.

Outstanding share data:
Outstanding shares at the three months ended

June 30, 2004 June 30, 2003

Shares outstanding – basic(1) 45,165,352 28,595,184
Shares outstanding – diluted(2) 46,129,268 28,595,184
Average shares outstanding – basic 30,292,110 27,951,145
Average shares outstanding – diluted 38,466,683 27,951,145

(1)  Excludes 33,790 shares held by a group subsidiary as well as 930,126 unvested
shares outstanding, which relate to share purchase loans. See Note 8 of the interim
unaudited consolidated financial statements on page 27. 
(2)  Includes 33,790 shares held by a group subsidiary and the 930,126 unvested
shares referred in footnote (1) above. 

(C$ thousands) Contractual obligations payments due by period

Total Less than 9 months 1-3 years 4-5 years After 5 years

Notes payable 35,355 – 6,488 28,867 –
Premises and equipment operating leases
operating expenses 43,957 6,861 23,620 6,987 6,489

Total 79,312 6,681 30,108 35,854 6,489
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As of June 30, 2004, Canaccord has 46.1 million common shares
issued and outstanding on a diluted basis, up from 28.6 million a year
ago largely reflecting the conversion of $20.3 million in 
debentures mentioned above and the issuance from treasury of 6.8
million shares on June 30, 2004. The average basic common shares
outstanding during the first quarter were 30.3 million shares versus
28.0 million during the first quarter a year ago. Average diluted
common shares outstanding were 38.5 million this quarter and 28.0
million during the first quarter a year ago. The increase is primarily
attributable to the impact of including the conversion of debentures in

this quarter’s calculation. The convertible debentures were excluded
from the calculation in the first quarter 2004 as their conversion into
shares would have been anti-dilutive.  

Although Canaccord has received shareholder approval for a stock
option plan, there are no existing grants at this time. Canaccord does
plan to continue to use equity-based compensation plans as a means
to recruit and retain highly skilled professionals, but Canaccord is still
in the process of evaluating alternative programs to incentivize 
performance while enhancing shareholder value.

International Financial Centre:
Canaccord is a member of the International Financial Centre
Vancouver which provides certain tax and financial benefits pursuant
to the International Financial Business (Tax Refund) Act of British

Columbia. As such, Canaccord’s overall income tax rate is less than the
rate that would otherwise be applicable.

Foreign exchange:
Canaccord manages its foreign exchange risk by periodically hedging
pending settlements in foreign currencies. As of June 30, 2004, 
forward contracts outstanding to sell US dollars had a notional
amount of US$10.0 million down from US$11.5 million a year ago
and forward contracts outstanding to buy US dollars had a notional
amount of US$16.5 million compared to US$2.0 million a year ago.

The fair value of these contracts was nominal. Certain of Canaccord’s
operations in London, England are conducted in UK pounds 
sterling, however, any foreign exchange risk in respect of these 
transactions is generally limited as pending settlements on both sides
of the transaction are typically in UK pounds sterling.

Critical accounting estimates:
The following is a summary of Canaccord’s critical accounting 
estimates. Canaccord’s accounting policies are in accordance with
GAAP and are described in note 1 to the interim unaudited consolidated
financial statements for the fiscal first quarter ending June 30, 2004.
The accounting policies described below require estimates and
assumptions that affect the amounts of assets, liabilities, revenues and
expenses recorded in the financial statements. Because of their nature,
estimates require judgment based on available information. Actual
results or amounts could differ from estimates and the difference could
have a material impact on the financial statements.

Revenue Recognition and Valuation of Securities
Securities held, including share purchase warrants and options, are
recorded at market value and, accordingly, the interim unaudited
consolidated financial statements reflect unrealized gains and losses
associated with such securities. In the case of publicly-traded securities,
market value is determined on the basis of market prices from 
independent sources such as listed exchange prices or dealer price 
quotations. Adjustments to market prices are made for liquidity relative
to the size of the position and holding periods and other resale 
restrictions, if applicable. Investments in illiquid or non-publicly 
traded securities are valued on a basis determined by management
using information available and prevailing market prices of securities
with similar qualities and characteristics, if known.

There is inherent uncertainty and imprecision in estimating the factors
which can affect value and in estimating values generally. The extent
to which valuation estimates differ from actual results will affect the
amount of revenue or loss recorded for a particular security position in
any particular period. With Canaccord’s security holdings consisting
primarily of publicly-traded securities, its procedures for obtaining

market prices from independent sources, the validation of estimates
through actual settlement of transactions and the consistent application
of its approach from period to period, Canaccord believes that the
estimates of market value recorded are reasonable.

Provisions
Canaccord records provisions related to pending or outstanding legal
matters and doubtful accounts related to client receivables, loans,
advances and other receivables. Provisions in connection with legal
matters are determined on the basis of management’s judgment in
consultation with legal counsel considering such factors as the amount
of the claim, the validity of the claim, the possibility of wrongdoing by
an employee of Canaccord and precedents. Client receivables are 
generally collateralized by securities and, therefore, any impairment is
generally measured after considering the market value of the collateral.
Provisions in connection with other doubtful accounts are generally
based on management’s assessment as to the likelihood of collection
and the recoverable amount. Provisions are also recorded utilizing 
discount factors in connection with syndicate participation.

Tax
Accruals for income tax liabilities require management to make 
estimates and judgments with respect to the ultimate outcome of tax
filings and assessments. Actual results could vary from these estimates.
Canaccord operates within different tax jurisdictions and is subject to
assessment in these different jurisdictions. Tax filings can involve 
complex issues, which may require an extended period of time to
resolve in the event of a dispute or re-assessment by tax authorities.
Canaccord believes that adequate provisions for income taxes have
been made for all years.
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Recent accounting policy changes:

With the introduction of CICA Handbook Section 1100 on generally
accepted accounting principles (GAAP), industry practice is no longer
considered a source of GAAP. As a result, the following accounting
policy changes have been made retroactively:

• Client interest - Client interest revenue and expense is presented on
a gross basis rather than on a net basis.

Historical quarterly information:

Canaccord’s business is cyclical and may experience considerable 
variations in revenue and income from quarter to quarter and year to
year due to the risk factors discussed in the risk section. In addition to
overall market cycles, Canaccord’s revenue is generally seasonal over
the fiscal year, where historically, 60-65% of industry revenue has
occurred in the last two fiscal quarters of the year. Therefore, histori-
cally, revenue during the first two fiscal quarters has approximately
averaged 35-40% of the annual revenue for the industry. Canaccord’s
experience follows that of the industry. Furthermore, Canaccord’s rev-
enue from an underwriting transaction is recorded only when the
transaction has closed. Consequently, the timing of revenue recogni-
tion can materially affect Canaccord’s quarterly results. The expense
structure of Canaccord’s operations is geared towards providing serv-

• Subordinated debt and convertible debentures - Subordinated debt
and convertible debentures have been reclassified as liabilities from
the capital section of the balance sheet (which is comprised of 
subordinated debt, convertible debentures, share capital, cumulative
foreign currency translation adjustment and retained earnings).

ice and coverage in the current market environment. If general capital
markets activity were to drop significantly, Canaccord would experi-
ence losses if it could not change its expense structure quickly enough.

The following table provides selected quarterly financial information
for the eight most recently completed financial quarters ended June
30, 2004. This information is unaudited, but reflects all adjustments
of a recurring nature, which are, in the opinion of management, 
necessary to present a fair statement of the results of operations for the
periods presented. Quarter-to-quarter comparisons of financial results
are not necessarily meaningful and should not be relied upon as an
indication of future performance.

(C$ thousands, except 
per share amounts) Fiscal 2005 Fiscal 2004 Fiscal 2003

Q1 Q4 Q3 Q2 Q1 Q4 Q3 Q2

Revenue
Private Client Services 38,322 60,667 48,539 39,144 27,632 27,690 25,269 18,250
Global Capital Markets 39,171 85,425 66,515 39,001 20,817 26,922 21,473 17,239
Other 3,072 4,595 3,585 3,258 2,979 (733) 4,596 3,130

Total revenue 80,565 150,687 118,639 81,403 51,428 53,879 51,338 38,619
Net income (loss) 8,406 20,992 11,267 8,601 (431) (1,392) (622) (3,987)
EPS – basic 0.28 0.74 0.40 0.31 (0.02) (0.05) (0.02) (0.14)
EPS – diluted 0.23 0.58 0.32 0.24 (0.02) (0.05) (0.02) (0.14)

Related party transactions:

Security trades executed by Canaccord for employees, officers and
shareholders of Canaccord are transacted in accordance with terms
and conditions applicable to all clients of Canaccord. Commission

income on such transactions in the aggregate is not material in 
relation to the overall operations of Canaccord.

Dividend policy:

Canaccord intends to pay dividends on the outstanding common
shares equal to approximately 25% of net income. Although dividends
are expected to be declared and paid quarterly, the Board of Directors,
in its sole discretion, will determine the amount and timing of any 
dividends. Such determination will depend on general business 
conditions and Canaccord’s financial condition, results of operations
and capital requirements and such other factors as the Board 
determines to be relevant.

Dividend declaration:

The Board of Directors of Canaccord declared on August 12, 2004,
common share dividend of $0.05 per share to be payable on
September 10, 2004, with a record date of August 25, 2004. Dividend
payments to common shareholders will total approximately $2.3 
million, or approximately 27% of first quarter net income.  
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As a brokerage firm deriving its revenue primarily from sales
commissions, underwriting and advisory fees, and inventory trading
activity, Canaccord’s business is materially affected by conditions in
the financial marketplace and economic conditions generally. The 
revenue earned by Canaccord during the fiscal years 2000-2004
reflects a challenging environment in which the equity markets
declined from record highs in early 2000 to substantially reduced 
levels of corporate activity and investor confidence in late 2000, which
lasted through 2002. Investor confidence during this period was shaken
by corporate and financial scandals, terrorist activity, military conflicts
and political uncertainty. Canaccord’s operating activity and revenue
levels during this period were significantly affected by these external

factors. Furthermore, as the above table does not provide fiscal year 
revenue information for 2000 and 2001, readers should be aware that
revenue in those years was $294.7 million and $218.8 million, 
respectively. The strong growth in revenue from 2002 to 2004 was from
the trough portion of a cycle, not the continuation of a consistently
upward growth trajectory of revenue. In 2003, the business environment
improved as the economy showed signs of recovery, investor confidence
strengthened and corporate activity increased. Augmented by these 
economic factors and conditions, Canaccord’s business development 
initiatives and infrastructure development prior to this period laid the
foundation for Canaccord’s growth in revenue from fiscal 2002 to 
fiscal 2004.

Fourth quarter 2004
Canaccord’s fourth quarter 2004 was a record quarter in terms of 
revenue and net income. Revenue grew 180% over the fourth quarter
of 2003, while net income improved by $22.4 million from a loss
position the year before. Global Capital Markets fourth quarter 2004
revenue increased by $58.5 million, or 217%, over the fourth quarter
of 2003, while Private Client Services revenue increased $33.0 million,
or 119%. Canaccord’s fourth quarter 2004 was during the calendar
quarter of January 1, 2004 to March 31, 2004, where an abnormally

large amount of capital markets activity occurred in such sectors as
mining and metals, energy, technology and biotechnology, in which
Canaccord has a strong depth and breadth of coverage both in North
America and Europe. This higher level of activity generated strong
results for the Global Capital Markets business segment, but also 
provided considerable revenue generating activity for Private Client
Services. Furthermore, improved equity valuations and successful
recruiting initiatives of investment advisors resulted in strong growth
in Private Client Services revenue. 
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Selected annual information:

For the fiscal years ended

(C$ thousands, except per share amounts) March 31, 2004 March 31, 2003 March 31, 2002

Income statement data:
Revenue

Private Client Services 175,983 97,784 90,534
Global Capital Markets 211,758 91,629 72,264
Other 14,416 9,793 7,635

Total revenue 402,157 199,206 170,433
Expenses 327,480 192,465 166,753
Operating income before other items 74,677 6,741 3,680
Net income (loss) 40,429 (5,053) (18,080)
EPS – basic 1.43 (0.18) (0.71)
EPS – diluted 1.12 (0.18) (0.71)
Dividends per share (1) 0.05 nil nil

Balance sheet data:
Total assets 1,508,366 830,737 783,221
Long term liabilities 59,142 48,618 36,671
Total liabilities 1,409,679 778,034 732,964
(1) A stock dividend of one (1) Class 4 preferred share Series A was issued for every 20 Class B common shares outstanding. Features of this dividend and various share structure are

discussed in Note 1 to the annual consolidated financial statements for the fiscal year ending March 31, 2004.



Comparison of years ended March 31, 2004 and 2003:

Revenue
Revenue increased from $199.2 million in fiscal 2003 to $402.2 
million in fiscal 2004 representing an increase of $203.0 million or
102%. This increase in revenue was primarily due to an increase in 
Private Client Services revenue from $97.8 million in fiscal 2003 to
$176.0 million in fiscal 2004, an increase of $78.2 million, or 80%,
and an increase in Global Capital Markets revenue from $91.6 million
in fiscal 2003 to $211.8 million in fiscal 2004, an increase of $120.2 
million, or 131%. The largest contributors to the change in Global 
Capital Markets revenue were underwriting and corporate finance fees
and institutional sales which increased from $64.1 million in fiscal
2003 to $173.2 million in fiscal 2004, an increase of $109.1 million,
or 170%, and an increase of $10.4 million, or 58%, in net revenue
from international and principal trading operations ($18.0 million in
fiscal 2003 compared to $28.4 million in fiscal 2004). Revenue from
fixed income inventory trading increased from $9.5 million in fiscal
2003 to $10.2 million in fiscal 2004.

Commission revenue is principally generated from retail trading 
activity. The increase from fiscal 2003 to fiscal 2004 reflects the
improved market and economic conditions, which were reflected in
increased trading activities, generally. By way of example, trading value
on the TSX increased from $609.3 billion for the year ended March
31, 2003 to $744.3 billion for the year ended March 31, 2004, 
representing an increase of 22%. 

The increase in Global Capital Markets revenue reflected the increased
financing activity by corporate issuers and the increased capability of
Canaccord’s Global Capital Markets group. Canaccord’s Global Capital
Markets group participated in 353 investment banking transactions in
fiscal 2003 with an aggregate deal value of $8.8 billion and 544 
investment banking transactions in fiscal 2004 with an aggregate deal
value of $16.4 billion.

Expenses
Expenses were $327.5 million in fiscal 2004 and $192.5 million in 
fiscal 2003 representing an increase of $135.0 million, or 70%. The
largest component of expenses is incentive compensation, which 
represents payments made to investment advisors and capital markets
professionals in connection with variable transaction-based fees and
commissions earned primarily in connection with trading and 
investment banking activities. Incentive compensation increased from
$92.6 million in fiscal 2003 to $218.8 million in fiscal 2004 
representing an increase of $126.2 million, or 136%. Revenue
increased by 102% from fiscal 2003 to fiscal 2004. Incentive 
compensation as a percentage of revenue increased from 47% in 
fiscal 2003 to 54% in fiscal 2004.

The balance of expenses represent overhead expenses and are largely
fixed in nature. These expenses are comprised of salaries and benefits
($37.2 million in fiscal 2004 compared to $35.7 million in fiscal
2003, an increase of 4%), trading costs ($17.3 million in fiscal 2004
compared to $15.3 million in fiscal 2003, an increase of 13%), 
premises and equipment ($13.0 million in fiscal 2004 compared to
$12.1 million in fiscal 2003, an increase of 7%), communication and
technology ($12.3 million in fiscal 2004 compared to $13.0 million
in fiscal 2003, a decrease of 5%) and general and administrative
expenses ($24.9 million in fiscal 2004 compared to $20.6 million in
fiscal 2003, an increase of 21%).

Operating income before other expense items
Operating income before other expense items increased from $6.7
million in fiscal 2003 to $74.7 million in fiscal 2004 representing an
increase of $68.0 million. This increase reflects the fact that revenue
increased by 102% from fiscal 2003 to fiscal 2004, while expenses
only increased by 70% from fiscal 2003 to fiscal 2004.

Other expense items
Other expense items decreased from $12.3 million in fiscal 2003 to
$12.1 million in fiscal 2004, a net decrease of 2%. Other expense
items include costs and expenses related to non-cash amortization
expenses, restructuring and other costs which include business activities,
events or conduct which are outside the normal course of business,
gains on disposal of investments and claims and development costs
which include hiring incentives and systems development expenditures
not required for normal day-to-day operations. In fiscal 2004 and fiscal
2003, Other expense items were: amortization which decreased from
$3.9 million in fiscal 2003 to $3.6 million in fiscal 2004; development
costs which increased from $4.1 million in fiscal 2003 to $8.2 million
in fiscal 2004 because of an increase in hiring incentives from $1.1
million in fiscal 2003 to $3.4 million in fiscal 2004 and an increase in
systems development costs from $3.0 million in fiscal 2003 to $4.8
million in fiscal 2004; restructuring and other costs which decreased
from $8.5 million in fiscal 2003 to $0.3 million in fiscal 2004; and
gains on disposal of investments which was nil in fiscal 2004 and $4.3
million in fiscal 2003, as a result of the sale of shares Canaccord held
in the Toronto Stock Exchange Inc.

Net income (loss)
Net income increased from a net loss of $5.1 million in fiscal 2003 to
net income of $40.4 million in fiscal 2004 representing an increase of
$45.5 million. This reflects an increase of $68.0 million in operating
income before other items from fiscal 2003 to fiscal 2004, which was
offset by an increase of $22.6 million in income tax expense from fis-
cal 2003 to fiscal 2004. Other expense items were effectively
unchanged from fiscal 2003 to fiscal 2004.
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Comparison of years ended March 31, 2003 and 2002:

Revenue
Revenue increased from $170.4 million in fiscal 2002 to $199.2 
million in fiscal 2003 representing an increase of $28.8 million, or
17%. This increase in revenue was primarily due to an increase in 
Private Client Services revenue from $90.5 million in fiscal 2002 to
$97.8 million in fiscal 2003, an increase of $7.3 million, or 8%, and
an increase in Global Capital Markets revenue from $72.3 million in 
fiscal 2002 to $91.6 million in fiscal 2003, an increase of $19.3 
million, or 27%. The largest contributors to the change in Global 
Capital Markets revenue were underwriting and corporate finance fees
and institutional sales which increased from $48.7 million in fiscal
2002 to $64.1 million in fiscal 2003, an increase of $15.4 million, or
32%; and an increase of $3.9 million, or 28%, in net revenue from
International and Principal Trading Operations ($14.1 million in fiscal
2002 compared to $18.0 million in fiscal 2003). Revenue from Fixed
Income inventory trading was constant at $9.5 million in fiscal 2002
and fiscal 2003.

Commission revenue is principally generated from retail trading 
activity. Private Client Services revenue was generally unchanged from
fiscal 2002 to fiscal 2003, reflecting general market and economic 
conditions. By way of example, trading value on the TSX decreased
slightly from $676.8 billion for the year ended March 31, 2002 to
$609.3 billion for the year ended March 31, 2003 representing a 
decrease of 10%.

The increase in Global Capital Markets revenue reflected increased
financing activity by corporate issuers and the increased capability of
Canaccord’s Global Capital Markets group from fiscal 2002 to fiscal
2003.

Expenses
Expenses were $192.5 million in fiscal 2003 and $166.8 million in 
fiscal 2002 representing an increase of $25.7 million, or 15%. The
largest component of expenses is incentive compensation, which 
represents payments made to investment advisors and capital markets
professionals in connection with variable transaction-based fees and
commissions earned primarily in connection with trading and 
investment banking activities. Incentive compensation increased from
$78.4 million in fiscal 2002 to $92.6 million in fiscal 2003 represent-
ing an increase of $14.2 million, or 18%. Revenue increased by 17%
from fiscal 2002 to fiscal 2003. Incentive compensation as a percentage
of revenue increased slightly from 46% in fiscal 2002 to 47% in fiscal
2003.

The balance of expenses represent overhead expenses and are largely
fixed in nature. These expenses are comprised of salaries and benefits
($35.7 million in fiscal 2003 compared to $32.1 million in fiscal
2002, an increase of 11%), trading costs ($15.3 million in fiscal 2003
compared to $9.6 million in fiscal 2002, an increase of 59% reflecting
substantially increased trading volumes), premises and equipment
($12.1 million in fiscal 2003 compared to $12.6 million in fiscal
2002, a decrease of 4%), communication and technology ($13.0 
million in fiscal 2003 compared to $11.7 million in fiscal 2002, an

increase of 11%) and general and administrative expenses ($20.6 
million in fiscal 2003 compared to $18.2 million in fiscal 2002, an
increase of 13%).

Operating income before other items
Operating income before other items increased from $3.7 million in
fiscal 2002 to $6.7 million in fiscal 2003 representing an increase of $3
million. This increase reflects the fact that revenue increased by 17%
from fiscal 2002 to fiscal 2003 whereas expenses only increased by
15% from fiscal 2002 to fiscal 2003.

Other items
Other items decreased from $32.8 million in fiscal 2002 to $12.3 
million in fiscal 2003, a net decrease of 63%. Other items include costs
and expenses related to non-cash amortization expenses, restructuring
and other costs which include business activities, events or conduct
which are outside the normal course of business, discretionary payouts,
gains on disposal of investments and claims and development costs
which include hiring incentives and systems development 
expenditures not required for normal day-to-day operations. In fiscal
2003 and fiscal 2002, Other items were: amortization which 
decreased slightly from $4.0 million in fiscal 2002 to $3.9 million in
fiscal 2003; development costs which decreased from $4.4 million in
fiscal 2002 to $4.1 million in fiscal 2003 because of a decrease in hir-
ing incentives from $1.8 million in fiscal 2002 to $1.1 million in fis-
cal 2003 and an increase in systems development costs from $2.6 mil-
lion in fiscal 2002 to $3.0 million in fiscal 2003; restructuring and
other costs which decreased from $22.8 million in fiscal 2002 to $8.5
million in fiscal 2003; gains on disposal of investments which was nil
in fiscal 2002 and $4.3 million in fiscal 2003 as a result of the sale of
shares Canaccord held in the Toronto Stock Exchange Inc. in fiscal
2003; and discretionary payouts decreased from $1.6 million in fiscal
2002 to nil in fiscal 2003 because the program was discontinued.

Given the high level of restructuring and other costs in fiscal 2002 and
fiscal 2003, further context is warranted to understand what factors
contributed to these costs. In fiscal 2002 and fiscal 2003, bad debt
reserves in the amounts of $8.4 million and $3.6 million, respectively,
were recorded in connection with unauthorized trading by former
employees, which included an investment advisor and a small number
of registered traders. In the case of the unauthorized trading by the
investment advisor, Canaccord investigated the unauthorized trading
internally and found that in many cases the unauthorized trading was
being done by the employee to facilitate a fraud on Canaccord.
Canaccord settled with all clients of the former investment advisor
whose accounts had been innocently used for the unauthorized trading.
Settlements were not reached with respect to a small number of
accounts which are the subject of outstanding legal actions including
counterclaims by Canaccord alleging that certain clients were 
participants in illegal activity by the former investment advisor. In the
case of the registered traders, the unauthorized trading was discre-
tionary in nature and exceeded Canaccord’s trading limits. There were
no client accounts involved with the trading by the registered traders.
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In fiscal 2002, a reserve in the amount of $4.5 million was recorded in
connection with the impairment in the value of a debenture, which
Canaccord had purchased in a private company. It was subsequently
determined that there were certain misrepresentations made at the
time of the purchase. Although the investment in the debenture 
was substantially more than other such investments by Canaccord,
additional policies have since been established that would not permit
such investments in the future.

In fiscal 2003, Canaccord entered into a settlement arrangement in the
amount of $3.5 million in connection with an outstanding class action
lawsuit arising from the activities of an individual who referred clients
to Canaccord. Legal costs associated with this action were recorded in
2003 (approximately $1.0 million).

In addition, during fiscal 2002, Canaccord restructured certain 
components of its capital markets and registered trader groups. In 

connection with this restructuring, severance costs in the amount of
$2.4 million were incurred to reduce overhead levels following the
market correction in 2001 and a reserve in the amount of $4.8 
million was established to record the accelerated amortization of the
unvested portion of certain unsecured incentive loans made to
employees.

Legal costs incurred with respect to the matters described above have
also been recorded in the years incurred.

Net Loss
Net loss decreased from $18.1 million in fiscal 2002 to $5.1 million
in fiscal 2003 representing a decrease of $13 million. This decrease
reflects an increase in operating income before other items of $3.0
million, a decrease of $20.5 million in other items and a decrease in
income tax recovery of $10.5 million.

Risks: 

Overview
The securities industry and Canaccord’s activities are by their very
nature subject to a number of inherent risks.  Economic conditions,
competition and market factors such as volatility in the Canadian and
international markets, interest rates, commodity prices, market prices,
trading volumes and liquidity will have a significant impact on
Canaccord’s profitability. Revenue from Private Client Service activity
is dependent on trading volumes and, as such, it is dependent on the
level of market activity and investor confidence. Revenue from Global
Capital Markets activity is dependent on financing activity by corpo-
rate issuers and the willingness of institutional clients to actively
trade and participate in capital markets transactions. There may also
be a lag between market fluctuations and the level of Canaccord’s market
activity and the impact that these factors have on Canaccord’s operat-
ing results and financial position. Furthermore, Canaccord’s business
is cyclical and thus experiences considerable variations in revenue and
income from quarter to quarter and year-to-year due to the factors 
discussed above. These factors are beyond Canaccord’s control and,
accordingly, revenue and net income will fluctuate, as it has historically.

An investment in the Common Shares involves a number of risks,
some of which, including market, liquidity, credit, operational, legal
and regulatory risks, could be substantial and are inherent in
Canaccord’s business. Prospective investors should carefully consider
the following information about these risks, together with the other
information in this MD&A, before buying Common Shares.

Risks Associated with the Financial Services Business Generally
The financial services business is, by its nature, subject to numerous
and substantial risks, particularly in volatile or illiquid markets and in 
markets influenced by sustained periods of low or negative economic
growth, including the risk of losses resulting from the underwriting or
ownership of securities, trading, counterparty failure to meet 
commitments, customer fraud, employee errors, misconduct and
fraud (including unauthorized transactions by traders), failures in 

connection with the processing of securities transactions, the risk of
litigation, the risk of reduced revenue in periods of reduced demand
for public offerings or reduced activity in the secondary markets and
the risk of reduced spreads on the trading of securities.

Financial scandals in recent years, including insider trading, accounting
practices and misrepresentations to shareholders and the public by
corporate issuers and improper practices by financial institutions have
affected the ability and willingness of participants to engage in capital
markets transactions and to trade in securities. These scandals and any
scandals in the future may have an adverse effect on Canaccord’s 
business and operating results despite its non-involvement in any such
scandals.

Risks of Reduced Revenues Due to Economic, Political and Market
Conditions
Reductions in the number and size of public offerings and mergers
and acquisitions and reduced securities trading activities, due to
changes in economic, political or market conditions could cause
Canaccord’s revenues from Private Client Services and Global Capital
Markets activities to decline materially. The amount and profitability
of these activities are affected by many national and international 
factors, including economic, political and market conditions; level
and volatility of interest rates; legislative and regulatory changes; 
exposure to fluctuations in currency values; inflation; inflows and 
outflows of funds into and out of mutual and pension funds; and
availability of short-term and long-term funding and capital.
The financial scandals referred to above, particularly in the United
States, have led to insecurity and uncertainty in the financial markets
and contributed to declines in capital markets during 2002. In
response to these scandals, securities regulators have made rules or rule
proposals contemplating significant changes to corporate governance
and public disclosure. To the extent that private companies, in order
to avoid becoming subject to these new requirements, decide to forego
initial public offerings, Canaccord’s equity underwriting business may
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be adversely affected. In addition, new corporate governance rules and
proposals, coupled with economic uncertainty, have diverted many
companies’ attention away from capital market transactions, including
corporate finance activities. It is unclear how long this uncertainty and
diversion will last, but so long as it does, it may have a negative impact
on Canaccord’s business.

Risk of Changes in Foreign Currency Exchange Rates
Canaccord’s results are reported in Canadian dollars. A portion of
Canaccord’s business is conducted and denominated in UK pounds
sterling and in US dollars. Any fluctuations in the value of the UK
pound and in the US dollar relative to the Canadian dollar may result
in variations in the revenue and net income of the Company expressed
in Canadian dollars. Although Canaccord manages its foreign
exchange risk by periodically hedging pending settlements in foreign
currencies such procedures may not be adequate and any changes in
currency values may have a material affect on Canaccord’s business,
results of operations and financial condition.

Risks of Reduced Revenues Due to Declining Market Volume, 
Prices or Liquidity
Canaccord’s revenue may decrease in the event of a decline in market
volume, prices or liquidity. Declines in the volume of securities trans-
actions and in market liquidity generally result in lower revenue from
trading activities and commissions. Lower price levels of securities may
also result in a reduced volume of underwriting transactions and could
cause a reduction in revenue from corporate finance activities as well
as losses from declines in the market value of securities held in trading,
investment and underwriting positions, reduced private client fees and
withdrawals of funds under management. Sudden sharp declines in
market values of securities can result in illiquid markets and the failure
of issuers and counterparties to perform their obligations as well as
increases in claims and litigation. In such markets, Canaccord 
may incur reduced revenue or losses in its principal trading and 
market-making activities.

Risks of Reduced Revenues During Periods of Declining Prices 
or Reduced Activity in Targeted Industries or Geographic Markets
Canaccord’s revenues are likely to be lower during periods of declining
prices or inactivity in the market for securities of companies in the 
sectors on which Canaccord is focused. Canaccord’s business is 
particularly dependent on the market for equity offerings by 
companies in the mining, energy, and technology and biotechnology
industries. These markets have historically experienced significant
volatility not only in the number and size of equity offerings, but also
in the after-market trading volume and prices of newly issued securities.

The growth in Canaccord’s revenues is attributable in large part to the
significantly increased number and size of underwritten transactions
by companies in Canaccord’s targeted industries and by the related
increase in aftermarket trading for such companies. Underwriting
activities in Canaccord’s targeted industries can decline for a number
of reasons including during periods of market uncertainty occasioned
by concerns over inflation, rising interest rates and related issues.
Underwriting and brokerage activity can also be materially adversely

affected for a company or industry segment by disappointments in
quarterly performance relative to an analyst’s expectations or by
changes in long-term prospects.

Canaccord’s revenue increased by more than 100% from fiscal 2003 to
fiscal 2004, including more than a three-fold increase in investment
banking revenue from Canaccord’s UK and European operations.
There can be no assurance that this revenue level can be sustained.

Risks of Underwriting Activities
Participation in underwritings involves both financial and regulatory
risks. Canaccord may incur losses if it is unable to resell the securities
it is committed to purchase or if it is forced to liquidate its 
commitment at less than the agreed purchase price. In addition,
Canaccord (including a co-manager) may retain significant position
concentrations in individual securities. Increased competition has
eroded and is expected to continue to erode underwriting spreads.
Canaccord may also be subject to substantial liability for material 
misstatements or omissions in prospectuses and other communications
with respect to underwritten offerings, and may be exposed to claims
and litigation arising from such offerings.

Dependence on Ability to Retain and Recruit Personnel
Canaccord’s business is dependent on the highly-skilled, and often
highly-specialized, individuals that Canaccord employs. The establish-
ment and maintenance of relationships with clients and potential clients
depends in part upon individual employees. Retention of investment
advisors, investment banking, research, sales and trading professionals,
and management and administrative personnel is particularly important
to Canaccord.

From time to time, other companies in the securities industry have
experienced losses of investment advisors, investment banking,
research and sales and trading professionals. The level of competition
for key personnel has increased recently, particularly due to the market
entry efforts of new retail brokerage operations, certain non-brokerage
financial services companies and other investment banks targeting or
increasing their efforts in some of the same businesses that Canaccord
operates. While Canaccord has historically experienced little turnover
in professional employees, there can be no assurance that losses of key
personnel due to such competition or otherwise will not occur in the
future. The loss of an investment advisor, investment banking, research
or sales and trading professional, particularly any member of the senior
management or other senior professional with a broad range of 
contacts in an industry, could materially and adversely affect
Canaccord’s operating results.

Canaccord expects further growth in the number of its personnel.
Competition for employees with the qualifications desired is intense,
especially with respect to investment banking and research professionals
with expertise in industries in which corporate finance or advisory
activity is robust. Competition for the recruiting and retention of
employees has recently increased compensation costs, and Canaccord
expects that continuing competition will cause compensation costs to
continue to increase. There can be no assurance that Canaccord will be
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able to recruit a sufficient number of new employees with the desired
qualifications, in a timely manner and on financial terms that are
acceptable to Canaccord. The failure to recruit new employees could
materially and adversely affect future operating results.

Canaccord generally, except with its investment advisors, does not
have employment agreements with employees.  Canaccord attempts to
retain employees with performance-based incentives and a positive
business environment. These incentives, however, may be insufficient
in light of the increasing competition for experienced professionals in
the securities industry, particularly if the value of Canaccord’s
Common Shares declines or fails to appreciate sufficiently to be a 
competitive source of a portion of professional compensation.

Litigation and Potential Securities Laws Liability
Many aspects of Canaccord’s business involve substantial risks of 
liability. An underwriter is exposed to substantial liability under 
securities laws, other laws and court decisions, including decisions
with respect to underwriters’ liability and limitations on indemnification
of underwriters by issuers. For example, a firm that acts as an under-
writer may be held liable for misstatements or omissions of fact in a
prospectus used in connection with the securities being offered or for
statements made by its securities analysts or other personnel. In recent
years, there has been an increasing incidence of litigation involving the
securities industry, including class actions that seek substantial damages.
Canaccord is also subject to the risk of litigation, including litigation
that may be without merit. As Canaccord intends to actively defend
such litigation, significant legal expenses could be incurred. An adverse
resolution of any future lawsuits against Canaccord could materially
affect its operating results and financial condition.

Courts and regulatory authorities are imposing higher standards of
care on the provision of services to clients by investment dealers, their
employees and their agents. As Canaccord’s business involves offering
more products in the areas of wealth management and portfolio 
management, more clients are delegating discretion and authority over
their financial assets and affairs to Canaccord and its employees and
agents. Not only are more clients utilizing such discretionary accounts
but the dollar level of funds invested in such accounts is also increas-
ing. Canaccord’s business may be materially adversely affected if
Canaccord and/or its employees or agents are found to have not met
the appropriate standard of care or exercised their discretion or author-
ity in a prudent or appropriate manner in accordance with accepted
standards.

The legal risks facing Canaccord also include potential liability under
securities laws or through civil litigation in the event that Canaccord’s
investment advisors or employees violate investor suitability
requirements, make materially false or misleading statements in 
relation to securities transactions, commit fraud, misuse client funds
or breach any other statute or regulatory rule or requirement.

By the very nature of Canaccord’s business, it is expected that from
time-to-time Canaccord will be subject to complaints or claims by
clients in the normal course of business. There is no certainty that such
claims or complaints will not be material and that any 

settlements, awards or legal expenses associated with defending any
such complaints or claims will not have a material adverse effect on
Canaccord’s operating results or financial condition.

Dependence Upon Availability of Capital
Canaccord’s business is dependent upon the availability of adequate
funding and regulatory capital under applicable regulatory 
requirements. Underwriting commitments require a charge against
capital and, accordingly, Canaccord’s ability to make underwriting
commitments may be limited by the requirement that it must at all
times be in compliance with applicable net capital regulations. Other
capital markets activity and private client services activity also require
charges against capital for regulatory purposes. While the proceeds of
the initial public offering, together with Canaccord’s existing capital,
are expected to provide Canaccord with sufficient capital to satisfy all
of its capital requirements, there can be no assurance that any, or 
sufficient, funding or regulatory capital will continue to be available
to Canaccord in the future on terms that are acceptable to Canaccord.

Credit Risk and Exposure to Losses
Canaccord is exposed to the risk that third parties that owe Canaccord
money, securities or other assets will not perform their obligations.
These parties include trading counterparties, clients, clearing agents,
exchanges, clearing houses and other financial intermediaries as well as
issuers whose securities are held by Canaccord. These parties may
default on their obligations due to bankruptcy, lack of liquidity, 
operational failure or other reasons. 

Canaccord provides financing to private clients by way of margin
lending. In a margin-based transaction, Canaccord extends credit for
a portion of the market value of a securities transaction in a client’s
account up to certain limits. Margin loans are collateralized by securities
in the client’s account. In connection with this lending activity,
Canaccord faces a risk of financial loss in the event a client fails to
meet a margin call if market prices for securities held as collateral
decline and, if Canaccord is unable to sell the securities held as 
collateral at a price which will cover the amount of the outstanding
loan.

Although Canaccord regularly reviews credit exposure to specific
clients, counterparties, industries, countries and regions that it believes
may present credit concerns, default risk may arise from events or 
circumstances that are difficult to detect, such as fraud. Canaccord
may also fail to receive full information with respect to the trading
risks of a counterparty.

Significant Fluctuations in Quarterly Results
Canaccord has experienced losses in two of the last five fiscal years 
and four of the last eight fiscal quarters. Canaccord’s revenue and oper-
ating results may fluctuate from quarter to quarter and from year to
year due to a combination of factors, including the number of 
underwriting transactions completed, the level of institutional and
retail brokerage transactions, variations in expenditures for 
personnel, litigation expenses and expenses of establishing new 
business units. Canaccord’s revenue from an underwriting transaction
is recorded only when the underwritten security commences trading.
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Accordingly, the timing of recognition of revenue from a significant
transaction can materially affect quarterly operating results.
Canaccord’s cost structure currently is oriented to meet the current
level of demand for investment banking transactions. As a result,
despite the variability of incentive compensation, Canaccord could
experience losses if demand for these transactions declines more quick-
ly than its ability to change the cost structure. Due to the foregoing
and other factors, there can be no assurance that Canaccord will be
able to sustain profitability on a quarterly or annual basis.

Significant Competition
Canaccord is engaged in the highly competitive securities brokerage
and financial services business. Canaccord competes directly with large
Canadian, US and UK securities firms, securities subsidiaries of major
chartered banks, major regional firms and smaller niche players. Many
other companies have more personnel and greater financial resources
than Canaccord does. These competitors compete directly with
Canaccord for private clients, investment banking clients, investment
advisors, professional staff and other industry personnel. Larger 
competitors are able to advertise their products and services on a
regional or national basis and may have a greater number and variety
of distribution outlets for their products, including retail distribution.
Discount brokerage firms market their services through aggressive
pricing and promotional efforts. In addition, some competitors have a
much longer history of investment banking activities than Canaccord
and, therefore, may possess a relative advantage with regard to access
to deal flow and capital. This competition could have a material
adverse effect on Canaccord’s operating results as well as Canaccord’s
ability to attract and retain highly-skilled individuals. There can be no
assurance that Canaccord will be able to compete effectively.
Canaccord believes that some of the most significant opportunities for
growth will arise outside Canada. In order to take advantage of these
opportunities, Canaccord will have to compete successfully with
financial institutions based in international markets, particularly in the
United Kingdom. Certain of these institutions are larger, better 
capitalized and have a stronger local presence and a longer operating
history in these markets.

Regulation
The securities business is subject to extensive regulation in Canada, the
United States, the United Kingdom and elsewhere. Compliance with
many of the regulations applicable to Canaccord involves a number of
risks, particularly in areas where applicable regulations may be subject
to interpretation. In the event of non-compliance with an applicable
regulation, securities regulators, the IDA and other authorities may
institute administrative or judicial proceedings that may result in 
censure, fines, civil penalties, issuance of cease-and-desist orders,
deregistration or suspension, loss of status as a nomad or adviser, 
suspension or disqualification of the investment dealer’s officers or
employees or other adverse consequences. The imposition of any such
penalties or orders on Canaccord could have a material adverse effect
on its operating results and financial condition.

The regulatory environment in which Canaccord operates is subject to
change. Currently, investment dealers are the subject of increased 
regulatory scrutiny that has led, for example, to increased sensitivity to
the interaction between research analysts and investment banking
departments of investment dealers. As a consequence, regulators have
changed or proposed to change requirements with respect to research
matters. Canaccord may be adversely affected as a result of new or
revised legislation, regulations or policies imposed by the securities 
legislation of Canada, the United Kingdom and the United States.

The current environment of increased scrutiny may reasonably be
expected to lead to increasingly stringent interpretation and 
enforcement of existing laws and rules. Canaccord may be adversely
affected by changes in the interpretation or enforcement of existing
laws and rules by securities regulatory authorities in Canada, the
United Kingdom and the United States.

Additional regulation, changes in existing laws and rules or changes in
interpretations or enforcement of existing laws and rules often affect
directly the method of operation and profitability of securities firms.
Canaccord cannot predict what effect any such changes might have.
Furthermore, businesses may be materially affected not only by 
regulations applicable to Canaccord as a financial market intermediary,
but also by regulations of general application. For example, the volume
of Canaccord’s investment banking and principal investment 
businesses in a given time period could be affected by, among other
things, existing and proposed tax legislation, competition policy and
other governmental regulations and policies, including the interest rate
policies of the Bank of Canada or the board of governors of the Federal
Reserve System and changes in interpretation or enforcement of 
existing laws and rules that affect the business and financial 
communities. The level of business and financing activity in each of
the industries on which Canaccord focuses can be affected not only by
such legislation or regulations of general applicability, but also by
industry-specific legislation or regulations.

Canaccord’s ability to comply with all applicable laws and regulations
is dependent on the creation, implementation and maintenance of
effective compliance systems, policies and procedures and on its ability
to hire and retain qualified compliance personnel.

Management of Growth
Over the past several years, Canaccord has experienced significant
growth in its business activities including the number of its employees.
This growth has required and will continue to require increased
investment in management personnel, financial and management 
systems and controls and facilities, which, in the absence of continued
revenue growth, would cause Canaccord’s operating margins to
decline from current levels. In addition, as is common in the securities
industry, Canaccord is and will continue to be highly dependent on the
effective and reliable operation of its communications and information
systems. Canaccord believes that its current and anticipated future
growth will require implementation of new and enhanced communi-
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cations and information systems and training of its personnel to
operate such systems. Any difficulty or significant delay in the imple-
mentation or operation of existing or new systems or the training of
personnel could adversely affect its ability to manage growth.

As part of Canaccord’s business strategy, it may acquire additional
assets or businesses primarily relating to, or complementary to, its
current operations. Any such acquisitions will be accompanied by 
certain risks including exposure to unknown liabilities of acquired
companies, higher than anticipated acquisition costs and expenses, the
difficulty and expense of integrating operations and personnel of
acquired companies, disruption of its ongoing business, diversion of
management’s time and attention and possible dilution to shareholders.
Canaccord may not be able to successfully overcome these risks and
other problems associated with acquisitions and this may adversely affect
its business.

Dependence on Systems
Canaccord’s business is highly dependent on communications and
information systems. Any failure or interruption of its systems, or of
the systems of third parties including service providers, clearing 
corporations and exchanges, could cause delays or other problems in
Canaccord’s sales, trading, clearing, settlement and other client services,
which could have a material adverse effect on its operating results.
There can be no assurance that Canaccord will be able to prevent any
such systems failure or interruption, including those caused by an
earthquake, fire, other natural disaster, power or telecommunications
failure, act of God, act of war or terror or otherwise, or that its back-
up procedures and capabilities in the event of any such failure or 
interruption will be adequate. Even though Canaccord has back-up
procedures and redundancies in place, excess capacity and business
continuity plans, there is no assurance that such procedures and plans
will be sufficient or adequate in the event of a failure or catastrophe
and, consequently, such an event could have a material adverse affect
on Canaccord’s operating results and financial condition.

Risk Management Policies and Procedures
Uncertainty and risk are inherent with any financial markets activity.
As an active participant in the Canadian and international capital
markets, Canaccord is exposed to risks which could result in financial
losses. Canaccord’s principal risks relate to market risk, credit risk,
operational risk, and regulatory and legal risk. Accordingly, risk 
management and control of the balance between risk and return are
critical elements in maintaining Canaccord’s financial stability and
profitability.
Market risk is the risk that a change in market prices, interest rate
levels, indices, liquidity and other market factors will result in losses.
Canaccord is exposed to equity price risk, liquidity risk and volatility
risk as a result of its principal trading activities in equity securities.
Canaccord is also exposed to specific interest rate risk as a result of its
principal trading in fixed income securities.

Operational risk refers to the risk of financial loss resulting from
Canaccord’s own operations including, but not limited to, improper
or unauthorized execution and processing of transactions, deficiencies
in Canaccord’s operating systems and inadequacies or breaches in
Canaccord’s control procedures and systems or technological failure.

There is no certainty that Canaccord’s policies and procedures to 
mitigate its exposure to market and operational risk will be completely
effective. Unforeseen events and changes in the economy may lead to
market disruptions and unexpected large or rapid changes in market
prices and market conditions which may have a significant adverse
effect on Canaccord’s business and financial prospects and stability.

Canaccord’s risk management policies and procedures are based on
historical market behaviour and depend on evaluation of certain
information regarding markets, clients and other matters. However,
there may be situations where these procedures and methods do not
adequately predict future risk exposure or where the risk exposure may
be substantially higher than historical measures indicate. Accordingly,
there is no certainty that Canaccord’s risk management policies, 
systems and procedures will be adequate to prevent a substantial
financial loss.
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Employee Misconduct
There have been a number of highly publicized cases involving fraud
or other misconduct by employees in the financial services industry in
recent years, and Canaccord runs the risk that employee misconduct
could occur. Misconduct by employees could include binding
Canaccord to transactions that exceed authorized limits or present
unacceptable risks, or hiding from Canaccord unauthorized or
unsuccessful activities, which, in either case, may result in unknown
and unmanaged risks or losses. Employee misconduct could also
involve the improper use of confidential information, which could
result in regulatory sanctions and serious reputational harm. It is not
always possible to deter employee misconduct and the precautions
Canaccord takes to prevent and detect this activity may not be 
effective in all cases.

Restrictions on Ownership and Transfer of Common Shares
Restrictions on ownership and transfer of Common Shares in the 
articles of the Company to prevent unauthorized change in control
without regulatory approval, in certain cases, could affect the 
marketability and liquidity of the Common Shares.

Control Risks
At the closing of the Offering existing employee and director share-
holders  collectively owned 65.8% of the Common Shares. If sufficient
of these shareholders act or vote together, they will have the power to
exercise significant influence over all matters requiring shareholder
approval, including the election of the Company’s directors, amendments
to its articles, amalgamations and plans of arrangement under

Canadian law and mergers or sales of substantially all of its assets. This
could have the effect of preventing Canaccord from entering into 
transactions that could be beneficial to it or its other shareholders. Also,
third parties could be discouraged from making a tender offer or 
take-over bid to acquire any or all of the outstanding Common Shares
of the Company. In addition, the single largest shareholder is The
Manufacturers Life Insurance Company with 13.1% of the Common
Shares. Any significant change in these shareholdings through sale or
other disposition, or significant acquisitions by others, of the Common
Shares in the public market or by way of private transactions could
result in a change of control that may result in changes in business
focus or practices that may affect the profitability of Canaccord’s 
business.

Potential Conflicts of Interest
Executive officers, directors and employees of Canaccord from time 
to time may invest in securities of private or public companies or
investment funds in which Canaccord, or an affiliate of Canaccord, is
an investor or for which Canaccord carries out investment banking
assignments, publishes research or acts as a market maker. There are
certain risks that, as a result of such investment, a director, officer or
employee may take actions, which would conflict with the best 
interests of Canaccord. 

In addition, certain of the directors of Canaccord also serve as directors
of other companies involved in a wide range of industry sectors; 
consequently, there exists the possibility for such directors to be in a
conflict of interest.

Financial Instruments:

In the normal course of business Canaccord utilizes certain financial
instruments to manage its exposure to credit risk, market risk and 
foreign exchange risk as mentioned above. However, another key
financial instrument utilized by the company is to manage interest rate
risk.

Interest rate risk
Interest rate risk arises from the possibility that changes in interest rates
will affect the value of financial instruments and fixed income securi-
ties held by the Canaccord. Canaccord minimizes and monitors its
exposure to interest rate risk through quantitative analysis of its net
holdings positions of fixed income securities. Canaccord does not
hedge its exposure to interest rate risk as it is minimal.

Additional information:

Additional information relating to Canaccord, including Canaccord’s
prospectus and annual information form, can also be found on
SEDAR at www.sedar.com. 
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Interim Consolidated Balance Sheets
(Unaudited)

Notice required under National Instrument 51-102, "Continuous Disclosure Obligations" part 4.3(3)(a) 

The comparative consolidated financial statements for the three months ended June 30, 2003, presented in these interim consolidated
financial statements have not been reviewed by an external auditor. 

As at (in thousands of dollars)
June 30, March 31,

2004 2004

$ $

[Restated-Note 1]

ASSETS

Current
Cash and cash equivalents 34,008 91,966
Securities owned, at market [note 2] 377,789 376,447
Accounts receivable [notes 4 and 9] 1,052,409 997,621
Future income taxes 1,645 —

Total current assets 1,465,851 1,466,034
Equipment and leasehold improvements 12,182 12,373
Notes receivable [note 5] 35,355 28,765
Deferred charges 752 1,194

1,514,140 1,508,366

LIABILITIES AND SHAREHOLDERS’ EQUITY

Current
Call loans 40,745 2,541
Securities sold short, at market [note 2] 270,228 281,723
Accounts payable and accrued liabilities [notes 4 and 9] 957,362 1,048,395
Income taxes payable 2,742 16,905

Future income taxes — 973

Total current liabilities 1,271,077 1,350,537
Notes payable [note 5] 35,355 28,765
Convertible debentures [note 6] — 20,377
Subordinated debt [notes 7 and 12] 10,000 10,000

Total liabilities 1,316,432 1,409,679

Contingencies [note 11]

Shareholders’ equity
Share capital [note 8] 150,986 60,409
Cumulative foreign currency translation adjustment 496 265
Retained earnings 46,226 38,013

Total shareholders’ equity 197,708 98,687

1,514,140 1,508,366

See accompanying notes
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Interim Consolidated Statements of Operations and Retained Earnings 
(Unaudited)

Three months ended June 30, (in thousands of dollars, except per share amounts)
2004 2003

$ $

[Restated-Note 1]

REVENUE

Private client services 38,322 27,632
Capital markets 39,171 20,817
Other 3,072 2,979

80,565 51,428

EXPENSES

Incentive compensation 35,473 23,674
Salaries and benefits 11,214 8,901
Trading costs 4,453 3,544
Premises and equipment 3,029 3,007
Communication and technology 3,221 3,158
Interest 1,446 869
General and administrative 6,491 5,604

65,327 48,757

Operating income before other items 15,238 2,671

Other items
Amortization 692 912
Development costs 2,075 1,831
Restructuring and other costs — 362

2,767 3,105

Income (loss) before income taxes 12,471 (434)
Income taxes 4,065 (3)

Net income (loss) for the period 8,406 (431)
Retained earnings, beginning of period 38,013 2,352
Stock dividend — (1,357)
Excess on redemption of common shares [note 8] (193) —

Retained earnings, end of period 46,226 564

Basic earnings (loss) per share [note 8] 0.28 (0.02)
Diluted earnings (loss) per share [note 8] 0.23 (0.02)

See accompanying notes
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Interim Consolidated Statements of Cash Flows 
(Unaudited)

Three months ended June 30, (in thousands of dollars)
2004 2003

$ $

OPERATING ACTIVITIES

Net income (loss) for the period 8,406 (431)
Items not involving cash

Amortization 806 1,020
Future income taxes (recovery) (2.618) 152
Unrealized foreign exchange loss (gain) 231 (659)
Other — (144)

Changes in non-cash working capital
Decrease (increase) in securities owned (1,342) 6,840
Increase in accounts receivable (54,788) (3,618)
Increase in income taxes recoverable — (308)
Decrease in securities sold short (11,495) (23,345)
Increase (decrease) in accounts payable and accrued liabilities (91,033) 43,578
Decrease in income taxes payable (14,163) — 

Cash provided by (used in) operating activities (165,996) 23,085

FINANCING ACTIVITIES

Increase in notes payable 6,590 166
Redemption of convertible debentures (20) (10)
Issuance of share capital (net of issuance costs) 71,656 80
Deccrease (increase) in unvested common share purchase loans (1,250) 25
Redemption of share capital (379) (261)

Cash provided by financing activities 76,597 — 

INVESTING ACTIVITIES

Purchase of equipment and leasehold improvements (501) (178)
Increase in notes receivable (6,590) (166)
Increase in deferred charges 328 — 

Cash used in investing activities (6,763) (344)

Increase (decrease) in cash and cash equivalents (96,162) 22,741
Cash and cash equivalents, beginning of period 89,425 100,024

Cash and cash equivalents, end of period (6,737) 122,765

Cash and cash equivalents is comprised of:
Cash and cash equivalents 34,008 122,765
Call loans (40,745) — 

(6,737) 122,765

Supplemental cash flow information
Interest paid 923 672
Income taxes paid 14,301 264

See accompanying notes
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1. SIGNIFICANT ACCOUNTING POLICIES

Basis of presentation and principles of consolidation
These interim unaudited consolidated financial statements have been 
prepared by the Company in accordance with Canadian generally accepted
accounting principles (“GAAP”) with respect to interim financial statements,
applied on a consistent basis. These interim consolidated financial statements
follow the same accounting principles and methods of application as those 
disclosed in Note 1 to the Company’s audited consolidated financial 
statements as at and for the year ended March 31, 2004 (“Audited Annual
Consolidated Financial Statements”) except as noted below. Accordingly, they
do not include all the information and footnotes required for compliance with
Canadian GAAP for annual financial statements. These interim unaudited
consolidated financial statements and notes thereon should be read in 
conjunction with the Audited Annual Consolidated Financial Statements.

The preparation of these interim unaudited consolidated financial statements
and the accompanying notes requires management to make estimates and
assumptions that affect the amounts reported. In the opinion of management,
these interim unaudited consolidated financial statements reflect all 
adjustments (which include only normal, recurring adjustments) necessary to
state fairly the results for the periods presented. Actual results could vary from
these estimates and the operating results for the interim periods presented are
not necessarily indicative of the results expected for the full year.

Canadian generally accepted accounting principles
On April 1, 2004, the Company adopted the requirements of The Canadian
Institute of Chartered Accountants (“CICA”) Handbook Section 1100,
“Generally Accepted Accounting Principles.” This section establishes 
standards for financial reporting in accordance with GAAP, and provides 
guidance on sources to consult when selecting accounting policies and 
determining appropriate disclosures when a matter is not dealt with 
explicitly in the primary sources of GAAP. The implementation of CICA
Section 1100 impacted the classification of Convertible Debentures [note 6]
and Subordinated Debt [note 7]. These interim consolidated financial 
statements have been adjusted to reflect the reclassification of these items as 
liabilities from the capital section of the balance sheet. In addition, this 
implementation has affected the presentation of client interest revenue and
expense which had been previously netted.

Hedging 
On April 1, 2004, the Company prospectively adopted the requirements of
CICA Accounting Guideline 13, “Hedging Relationships” (“AcG 13”) which
provides detailed guidance on the identification, designation, documentation
and effectiveness of hedging relationships for the purpose of applying hedge
accounting. The implementation of AcG 13 did not have a material impact
on the interim unaudited consolidated financial statements.

Notes To Interim Consolidated Financial Statements 
(Unaudited)
For the three months ended June 30, 2004 (in thousands of dollars, except per share amounts)

2. SECURITIES OWNED AND SECURITIES SOLD SHORT

June 30, 2004 March 31, 2004

Securities Securities Securities Securities
owned sold short owned sold short

$ $ $ $

Corporate and government debt 322,826 262,771 327,224 275,285

Equities and convertible debentures 54,963 7,457 49,223 6,438

377,789 270,228 376,447 281,723

As at June 30, 2004, corporate and government debt maturities range from 2005 to 2054 [March 31, 2004 – 2005 to 2054] and bear interest ranging from 

1.75% to 14% [March 31, 2004 – 2.35% to 14%].

Canaccord Capital Inc. (the “Company”) is an independent full service investment dealer. The Company has operations in each of the two 
principal segments of the securities industry: Private Client Services and Global Capital Markets. Together these operations offer a wide range
of complementary investment products, brokerage services and investment banking services to the Company’s institutional and corporate clients.
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Forward contracts outstanding at June 30, 2004:

Notional amounts Average price Maturity Fair value

(millions of USD) (CAD/USD) (millions of USD)

To sell US dollars $10.0 $1.35 July 7, 2004 $0.1

To buy US dollars $16.5 $1.35 July 7, 2004 ($0.1)

Forward contracts outstanding at March 31, 2004:

Notional amounts Average price Maturity Fair value

(millions of USD) (CAD/USD) (millions of USD)

To sell US dollars $22.75 $1.32 April 5, 2004 $0.1

To buy US dollars $20.75 $1.32 April 5, 2004 ($0.1)

4. ACCOUNTS RECEIVABLE AND ACCOUNTS PAYABLE AND ACCRUED

LIABILITIES

Accounts receivable

June 30, March 31,

2004 2004

$ $

Brokers and investment dealers 522,882 471,073

Clients 286,297 268,062

RRSP cash balances held in trust 227,235 237,806

Other 15,995 20,680

1,052,409 997,621

Accounts payable and accrued liabilities

June 30, March 31,

2004 2004

$ $

Brokers and investment dealers 276,013 247,944

Clients 626,503 698,999

Other 54,846 101,452

957,362 1,048,395

Amounts due from and to clients are due by the settlement date of the trade
transaction. Margin loans are due on demand and are collateralized by the
assets in the client accounts. Interest on margin loans and amounts due 
to clients is based on a floating rate [June 30, 2004 – 5.75% and 0.75%,
respectively and March 31, 2004 – 6.00% and 1.00%, respectively].

5. IMMIGRANT INVESTOR PROGRAM OF QUEBEC
The Company sponsors an immigrant investor program that provides
assistance to Canadian immigrant applicants under the investor category and
to their professional consultants and advisors. Included in these services is a
program that enables immigrant investors to borrow, through a credit facility
arranged by the Company, the requisite funds for making a qualifying invest-
ment for immigration purposes. The Company borrows as notes payable the
investment funds through a non-recourse bank facility, loans the borrowed
funds to the immigrant investor by way of a notes receivable and then pledges
the notes receivable to the lending bank as collateral for the notes payable.

[a] Notes receivable
Under the provisions of the Immigrant Investor Program of Quebec, funds
have been advanced to various Immigrant Investors by Canaccord Capital
Credit Corporation (“CCCC”) and Canaccord Financial Holdings Inc.
(“CFHI”), both wholly-owned subsidiaries of the Company.  The Immigrant
Investors sign a note receivable for the principal amounts advanced plus
accrued interest, which are both due on the fifth anniversary from the date the
funds were advanced to the investors.

The terms of the notes receivable, including interest rate and maturity date,
are identical to the notes payable and are ultimately pledged to guarantee the
obligations of CCCC and CFHI.

The recourse of notes payable is limited, ultimately, to these notes receivable
and is not against CCCC, CFHI, any related company or any of their 
respective assets.

3. FINANCIAL INSTRUMENTS

Foreign exchange risk

Foreign exchange risk arises from the possibility that changes in the price of

foreign currencies will result in losses. Foreign exchange contracts are traded

periodically to manage and hedge foreign exchange risk on pending settle-

ments in foreign currencies. Realized and unrealized gains and losses related to

those contracts are recognized in income during the year. 

Accounts payable to clients include $227,235 [March 31, 2004 - $237,806]
payable to clients for RRSP cash balances held in trust.

Client security purchases are entered into on either a cash or margin basis. In
the case of a margin account, the Company extends a loan to a client for the
purchase of securities, using securities purchased and/or other securities in the
client’s account as collateral. Amounts loaned to any client are limited by mar-
gin regulations of the Investment Dealers Association of Canada and other
regulatory authorities and are subject to the Company’s credit review and daily
monitoring procedures.
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[b] Notes payable
Notes payable are collateralized by the notes receivable with interest 
capitalized annually and repayable at maturity. The notes payable bear interest
ranging from 4.57% to 7.27% (weighted average at June 30, 2004 – 5.87%)
and mature between 2007 and 2010 [March 31, 2004 - 4.57% to 7.27% with
a weighted average of 5.98%, maturing between 2007 and 2009].

The notes payable, including accrued interest, are due as follows:

June 30, March 31,

2004 2004

$ $

2007 6,488 6,385

2008 12,179 12,004

2009 10,509 10,376

2010 6,179 –

35,355 28,765

6. CONVERTIBLE DEBENTURES

June 30, March 31,

2004 2004

$ $

2006 debentures – 10,377

2007 debenture – 10,000

– 20,377

On June 22, 2004, the 2006 and 2007 debentures were either redeemed or
converted into share capital as part of a reorganization of capital [see note 8
(ii)].

Each 2006 debenture issued by the Company was either redeemed (in whole
or in part, including a 5% premium) or exchanged for Class B common
shares of the Company at a rate of one such share for each $2.57275 of prin-
cipal amount.

Each 2007 debenture issued by the Company was either redeemed (in whole

or in part) or exchanged for Class C common shares of the Company at a rate

of one such share for each $2.93115 of principal amount.

7. SUBORDINATED DEBT

June 30, March 31,

2004 2004

$ $

Loan payable, interest payable monthly 

at prime + 1% per annum 

(June 30, 2004 – 4.75%; 

March 31, 2004 - 5.0%), 

due on demand 10,000 10,000

The loan payable is subject to a subordination agreement and may only be
repaid with the prior approval of the Investment Dealers Association of
Canada [see note 12 (i)].

Subordinated debt has been reclassified as a liability due to the requirements
of CICA Handbook Section 1100.

8. SHARE CAPITAL
On June 21, 2004 the Company’s shareholders approved a two-for-one 
subdivision of the Company’s outstanding Class A, Class B and Class C 
common shares. All common share and per share data included herein have
been adjusted to reflect the two-for-one subdivision as if it had occurred at the
beginning of the periods reflected.

June 30, March 31,

2004 2004

$ $

Issued and fully paid

Share capital

Common shares 153,309 61,292

Unvested share purchase loans (2,936) (1,514)

Preferred shares – 190

Contributed surplus 613 441

150,986 60,409

Share capital of Canaccord Capital Inc. is comprised of the following:

[i] Authorized

Unlimited Common shares without par value

Unlimited Preferred shares without par value
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[ii] Issued and fully paid
Common shares

Common Shares Class B Class C Total
# of Amount # of Amount # of Amount # of Amount

shares $ shares $ shares $ shares $

Balance, March 31, 2003 — — 24,779,672 41,306 3,809,524 10,000 28,589,196 51,306
Shares issued for cash — — 5,435,838 15,624 — — 5,435,838 15,624
Shares cancelled — — (4,031,206) (7,006) — — (4,031,206) (7,006)
Shares issued on

conversion of Class 4
preferred shares Series A — — 357,838 822 — — 357,838 822

Shares issued on
conversion of serial
debentures — — 209,340 546 — — 209,340 546

Balance, March 31, 2004 — — 26,751,482 51,292 3,809,524 10,000 30,561,006 61,292
Shares issued for cash — — 897,454 3,568 442,100 1,536 1,339,554 5,104
Shares cancelled — — (95,826) (186) — — (95,826) (186)
Shares issued on conversion of

Class 4 preferred shares Series A — — 82,816 190 — — 82,816 190
Shares issued on conversion of

convertible debentures — — 7,378,660 20,357 — — 7,378,660 20,357
Exchange into common

shares1 39,266,210 86,757 (35,014,586) (75,221) (4,251,624) (11,536) — —
Shares issued in connection

with initial public offering2 6,829,268 66,552 — — — — 6,829,268 66,552

Balance, June 30, 2004 3 46,095,478 153,309 — — — — 46,095,478 153,309

1 Pursuant to an order obtained on June 22, 2004 from the Supreme Court of British Columbia, a capital reorganization which included the creation of a class of Common shares
and the exchange of all Class B and C Common shares for Common shares was approved.
2 Net of share issue costs of $3,448,494
3 Net of 33,790 shares held by a subsidiary in the group (nil at March 31, 2004)

Preferred shares 
Class 4 Series A

# of Amount
shares $

Balance, March 31, 2002 and 2003 — —
Shares issued as a stock dividend 1,356,781 1,357
Shares redeemed for cash (344,017) (345)
Shares converted into Class B common shares (822,287) (822)

Balance, March 31, 2004 190,477 190
Exchange into common shares 1 (190,477) (190)

Balance, June 30, 2004 — —

1 Pursuant to an order obtained on June 22, 2004 from the Supreme Court of British Columbia, a capital reorganization which included the creation of a class of Common shares
and the exchange of all Preferred shares for Common shares was approved.
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[iii] Excess on redemption of common shares 
The excess on redemption of common shares represents amounts paid to shareholders, by the Company and it’s subsidiaries, on redemption of
their shares in excess of the book value of those shares at the time of redemption.

June 30, 2004 March 31, 2004
$ $

Redemption price 379 —
Book value 186 —
Excess on redemption of common shares 193 —

[iv] Earnings (loss) per share

For the three months ended June 30,
2004 2003

Basic earnings (loss) per share
Net income (loss) for the period 8,406 (431)

Weighted average number of common shares (number) 30,292,110 27,951,145

Basic earnings (loss) per share ($) 0.28 (0.02)

Diluted earnings (loss) per share
Net income (loss) for the period 8,406 (431)
Income effect of convertible debentures 282 —

Adjusted net income (loss) for the period 8,688 (431)

Weighted average number of common shares (number) 30,292,110 27,951,145
Dilutive effect of convertible debentures 7,287,965 —
Dilutive effect of preferred shares 81,906 —
Dilutive effect of unvested shares 804,703 —

Adjusted weighted average number of common shares (number) 38,466,683 27,951,145

Diluted earnings (loss) per share ($) 0.23 (0.02)

9. RELATED PARTY TRANSACTIONS

Security trades executed by the Company for employees, officers and share-

holders are transacted in accordance with the terms and conditions applicable

to all clients. Commission income on such transactions in the aggregate is not

material in relation to the overall operations of the Company.

Accounts receivable and accounts payable and accrued liabilities include the

following balances with these related parties:

June 30, March 31,

2004 2004

$ $

Accounts receivable 31,648 26,394

Accounts payable and accrued liabilities 49,754 47,311

Accounts receivable from and payable to related parties result from transac-

tions in accordance with the terms and conditions applicable to all clients.

10. SEGMENTED INFORMATION

The Company operates in two industry segments as follows:

Private Client Services — provides brokerage services and investment advice 

to retail or private clients.

Global Capital Markets — includes investment banking, research and 

trading activities on behalf of corporate, institutional and government 

clients as well as principal trading activities.

Corporate and Other includes correspondent brokerage services, interest and

foreign exchange revenue and expenses not specifically allocable to private

client services and capital markets.

The Company’s industry segments are managed separately because each 

business offers different services and requires different personnel and marketing

strategies. The Company evaluates the performance of each business based on

income (loss) before income taxes. 

The Company does not allocate total assets or capital assets to the segments.

Amortization is allocated to the segments based on square footage occupied.

There are no significant intersegment revenues.
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11. CONTINGENCIES

During the period, there have been no material changes to the Company’s 

contingencies from those described in the Audited Annual Consolidated

Financial Statements.

For the three months ended June 30,

2004 2003
Private Global Corporate Private Global Corporate
Client Capital and Client Capital and

Services Markets Other Total Services Markets Other Total
$ $ $ $ $ $ $ $

Revenues 38,322 39,171 3,072 80,565 27,632 20,817 2,979 51,428
Expenses 27,359 25,779 12,188 65,327 20,039 17,622 11,096 48,757
Other items

Amortization 242 265 185 692 328 362 222 912
Other 683 81 1,312 2,075 1,185 151 857 2,193

Income (loss) before
income taxes 10,038 13,046 (10,613) 12,471 6,080 2,682 (9,196) (434)

The Company’s business operations are grouped into two geographic segments as follows:

For the three months ended June 30,

2004 2003

$ $

Canada
Revenue 64,216 45,674
Net income (loss) 4,683 (251)
Equipment and leasehold improvements 10,653 9,170

United Kingdom
Revenue 16,349 5,754
Net income (loss) 3,723 (180)
Equipment and leasehold improvements 1,529 2,117

12. SUBSEQUENT EVENTS

[i] Subordinated Debt

On July 30, 2004, upon receipt of regulatory approval from the Investment

Dealers Association of Canada, the Company repaid the $10 million loan

payable outstanding as at June 30, 2004.

[ii] Dividend

On August 12, 2004, the Board of Directors declared a common share 

dividend of $0.05 per share payable on September 10, 2004, with a record

date of August 25, 2004.
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Shareholder Information

Corporate headquarters:

Street address:
Canaccord Capital Inc.
2200 – 609 Granville Street
Vancouver, BC, Canada
Phone: (604) 643-7300

Mailing address:
PO BOX 10337
Pacific Centre
2200 – 609 Granville Street
Vancouver, BC, V7Y 1H2
Canada 

Website:
canaccord.com

Stock exchange listing:

CCI : TSX

Shareholder contact:

For information about stock transfers, address changes, 
dividends, lost stock certificates, tax forms, estate transfers, 
contact: 

Computershare Investor Services Inc.
Suite 300
510 Burrard Street
Vancouver, BC
V6C 3B9
Toll-free phone: 1-888-661-5566
Phone: 604-661-9401
Email: caregistryinfo@Computershare.com
or visit their Website at: 
computershare.com 

Online financial information:

Canaccord’s first quarter supplementary information and 
archived Webcast of the conference call with analysts and 
institutional investors can be found at: canaccord.com/investor

General shareholder inquiries and information: 

The Investor Relations & Communications department is 
responsible for communicating Canaccord Capital Inc.’s financial
results and handling all inquiries related to our common shares.

For more information, please contact: 
Investor Relations Co-ordinator 
2200 – 609 Granville Street
Vancouver, BC, Canada
Phone: 604-643-0128
Fax: 604-643-1878
Email: investor_relations@canaccord.com

Principal subsidiaries:

Canaccord Capital Corporation
Canaccord Capital (Europe) Limited
Canaccord Capital Corporation (U.S.A.), Inc.
Canaccord International Ltd.

Institutional investors, brokers and security analysts:

For financial information inquiries, contact: Anthony Ostler, 
Senior Vice President, Investor Relations & Communications
2200 – 609 Granville Street
Vancouver, BC, Canada
Phone: 604-643-7647
Fax: 604-643-1857
Email: anthony_ostler@canaccord.com

Fiscal quarter end dates:

Period End Date

First quarter June 30, 2004
Second quarter September 30, 2004 
Third quarter December 31, 2004
Fourth quarter March  31, 2005

Nothing in Canaccord’s Website, canaccord.com, should be considered 

incorporated herein by reference.
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